REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1973-74

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL






TABLE OF CONTENTS
Audit Report (Commercial)

1973-74
Referenoce to
’ Beotion Page K
Prefatory Romarks o o . e o . (iii)-(iv)
Chapter I
Government Companies . . . o I 1—2
West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Limited .. . I 3—16
Other topios of interest . . . . m 17~19
Chaglter 11
Statutory Corporations .. v 20--21
Wesy, Bengal Stato Electricity Board A 2238
Bandel Thermal Power Station VI« 3954
Jaldhaka Hydel Project . VI  56—86
Other topios of interest . . . . VI 6772
ANNEXURES
Aunexure ‘A* ., BSBummarised financial results of Government Com- 7475
panies.
Annexure ‘B' .., Summearised financial results of Statutory Corpora. 78
tions/Board.
Aanexure ‘C' ,. Organisation chart of the West Bengal State Eleetri. 77

eity Board.



549 27}



PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject to
audit by the Comptroller and Auditor (ieneral of [India, fall under the
following categories : —

(i) Government Companies;
(n) Statutory Corporations; and

(i1i) Departmentally managed commercial undertakings.

This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of Government
Companies and Statutory Corporations, including West Bengal State
Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor (ieneral of
India (('ivil) contains the results of audit relating to departmentally managed

commercial undertakings,

2. In the cases of Government Companies, audit is conducted by
professional auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and Auditor
(eneral, but the latter is anthorised under section 619(3)(b) of the Companies
Act, 1956 to conduct au supplementary or test audit. He is also empowered,
fo comment upon or supplement the report submitted by the professional
auditors. The Companies Act further empowers the Comptroller and
Auditor Genernl to issue directives to the auditors in regard to the
performance of their functions. In November 1962 such directives were
1ssued by him to the auditors for looking into certain specific aspects of
the working of Government Companies. These were revised in TDecember
1965 and February 1969.

3. The Government have invested funds by way of foans and advances
in one public limited company, viz. The Calcutta Tramways Company
Limited whose accounts are not subject to awdit by the Comptroller and
Auditor General. The Company is under the management of the
Government of West Bengal since 19th July 1967,

4. Tn respect of Calcutta State Transport Corporation, North Bengal
State Transport Corporation, Durgapur State Transport Corporation and
West Bengal State Electricity Board the Comptroller and Auditor
QGeneral is the sole Auditor, while in respect of West Bengal State Ware-
housing Corporation and West Bengal Financial Corporation, he has the



v

right to conduct the audit of the concerns independently of the audit done
by the professional auditors appointed under the respective Acts. Separate
Audite Reports are forwarded to the State Government annually in respect
of Calcutta State Transport Corporation, North Bengal State Transport
Corporation and West Bengal State Flectricity Board for being p;esented
to the State Legislature in terms of the provisions contained in the relevant
Acts under which they are constituted.

6. The points brought out in this Report are those which have come to
notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the above under-
takings. They are not intended to f:onvey or to be understood as conveying
any general reflection on the financial administrution of the undertaking?s

concerned.



CHAPTER |
Seaction |

GOVERNMENT COMPANILES
Introduction

There were 17 Companies of the State (Government as on 3lst March
1974 as against 12 on 3lst March 1973. Durning 1973-74, five new
Companies, viz. West Bengal Handloom and Powerloom Development
Corporation Limited, West Bengal State Minor Irrigation C(‘orporation
Inimited, West Bengal Kssential Commodities Supply Corporation Limited,
West Bengal Pharmaceutical and Phyto-chemical Development Corporation
Limited and West Bengal Sugar Industries Development Corporation
Limited were incorporated. The aggregate paid-up capital increased by
Rs.788.14 lakhs during 1973-74 to Rs.3524.11 lakhs with the incorporation of
these new companies.

Out of 17 Companies, ten Companies (including one Company incorporated
in 1973-74) submitted their accounts for 1973-74 for audit. The accounts
for 1973-74 of the four other new Companies were not due, Three other
Companies, viz. West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Limited, West
Bengal Dairy and Poultry Development Corporation Limited and Westing-
house Saxby Farmer Limited did mot submit the accounts for 1973-74
till March 1975. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial
results of the working of 13 Companies on the basis of their latest uvailable
accounts 18 given in Annexure ‘A’.

2. Profits and losses

According to the annual accounts for 1973-74 submitted by 10 Companies,
there was a total net loss of Rs.465.43 lakhs during 1973-74 as against a
total loss of Rs.363.38 lakhs during 1972-73 in respect of 7 Companies.
Only one Company, viz. West Bengal Small Industries Corporation Limited
earned a profit of Rs.37.80 lakhs which amounted to 76.97 per cent of its
paid-up capital of Ra 49.11 lakhs. The nine other Companies with nggregate
paid-up capital of Rs.2992.75 lakhs sustained losses totalling Rs.503.23 lakhs.

In each of the following companies the cumulative loss was more than
the paid-up capital : —

1933-74
‘ Paid-u Cumula‘-
onpitalp tive loss
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Kalyani S8pinning Mills Limitod o . 168.21  420-69
Durgapur Projeots Limited . .. 2022.18 2129-04

Durgapur Chemicals Limitod . . 428 .00 695 -00



3

Of the three companies which did not submit their accounts for 1973.74, two,
viz, West Bengal Dairy and Poultry Development Corporation Limited and
West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporatioh Limited showed a total net profit of
Rs.13.00 lakhs at the end of 1972-73 as against Rs.2.98 lakhs at the end of
the previous year. The other, viz., Westingliouse Saxby Farmer Limited
incurred a loss of Rs.63.42 lakhs during 1972-73 as agninst Rs.72.00 lakhs
during 1971.72.

3. Loans

Excepting the West Bengal Mineral Development and Trading Corporation
Limited and the State Fisheries Development Corporation Limited, the
ten Companies which submitted their accounts for 1973-74, obtained long
term loans to the extent of Re.921.91 lakhs during the year. l.oan
liabilities to the extent of Rs.127.98 lakhs were liquidated in the same year
by three Companies, rtz. West Bengal Industrial Development: Corporation
Limited (Rs.60 lakhs), Durgapur Projects Limited (Rs.66.98 lakhs) and
West Bengal Small Industries Corporation Limited (Rs.1.00 lukhs).

4. Guarantees

Government guaranteed loans to the extent of R3.407.29 lakhs obtained
by the following companies during 1973-74:—

(In lakha of Rupoes )
(») Bonds issued by West Bongal Industrial Davelopment 22000
Corporation Limited
(b) Long-torm loan taken from a bank by Durgapur Chemicals 15-36
Limited
(o) Cash credits obtained from banks by—
Kalyani SpinningMills Limited o . 14336
Durgapur Chemicals Liinited .. o o 2-68
Woat Bongal Small Industries Corporation Limited ., 8-44
West Bongal Sugar Industries Development Corporation 17-48

Limited



3

8ection 11}
WEST BENGAIL AGRO-INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

1. [Introduction

1.1. The West Bengal Agro-Industries Corporation Limited was
incorporated on 16th August 1968 under the Companies Act, 1956 as a
joint enterprise with the Government of India to promote agro-industries
and other ancillary activities in the State and to help farmers to adopt
modern methods of farming. The share capital was to be contributed by
the Government of West Bengal and the (Jovernment of India in the ratio
of 51:49 respectively.

1.2, The main objects of the Company are to:

(a) manufacture (i) agricultural implements and machinery, (ii) plants
and equipment for fisheries, poultry, piggery, sheep, cattle and
dairy development, seed processing and storage, (iii) chemicals
for agricultural use and (iv) other agricultural inputs;

(b) purchase, hire out or sell plant, machinery, implements, equipment,

chemicals and agricultural inputs mentioned in (a) above;

(c) purchase, store, treat and sell seeds and also manage seed
multiplication farms; and

(d) assist and promole agro-industries in West Bengal including
industries pertaining to fisheries, poultry, piggery, seed, sheep-
rearing and dairy and provide them with capital, credit,
resources and technical and managerial assistance.

1.3. The Company has so far (March 1975) confined itself mainly to
trading activities, viz.—
(a) sale of agricultural inputs like agricullural tractors, power tillers,
pump sets, fertilisers, pesticides, seeds, compost, etc., on cash
and hire-purchase basis; and



4

(b) acting from time to time as agent of the State Government in the
distribution of pump sets and other inputs on commission basis.

It has also undertaken:

(a) operation of custom service centres and cold storage and organisation
of workshops and servicing facilities;

(b) setting up of agro-service centres to promote self-employment of the
educated unemployed and to provide technical services of
machinery hiring [repair and input distribution;

(c) manufacture of pump sets in collaboration with local manufacturers.

2. Capital structure

2.1. The Company was incorporated in August 1968 with an authorised
capital of Rs.200 lakhs, which was increased to Rs.300 lakhs in January
1970 and to Rs.500 lakhs consisting of 5 lakh shares of Rs.100 each in June
1972. The paid-up capital as on 31st March 1974 was Rs.341 lukhs,‘t.he
shares of the State Governmenf und the Central Goveinment being
Rs.174 lakbs and Rs.167 lakhs respectively.

3. Performance analysis

3.1. Imitially, the Company embarked upon a programme of providing
tacilities for irrigation, supply of agricultural inputs and mechanised
farming with a view to bringing about a quick increase in agricultural
production. The following schemes were taken up for implementation :

(a) supply of pump sets on hire-purchase basis and sale of agricultural
inputs to individual farmers and co-operative societies, and

(b) hiring out of agricultural equipment through custom service
centres,

A, 8ale of pump sets on hire-purchase basis

3.2. The Company introduced in November 1968 a scheme for sale
of pump sets on hire-purchase basis. The terms and conditions of the
imtial scheme for the sale were liberalised in May 1969. But the scheme
was again revised in September 1970, ‘which basically followed the
stipulations of the original scheme. The salient features of the three
schemes are shown in the next page Table:



30030 s, Ausdmo) spueiq ¢

‘omg spusiq 1€
83000 :
quewadojess( Yooig [AE
SOUIYOBW
A£q pepuewrmioosy]  jo sdn0Y)

sjuowifels
-wt Aawes-ieq QY ¢

spuampe)su Ajiess ¢ §s

#juewITeys
-ut Apsed yeq 01 A 0
= (3u00 309)
1861091
w e[quied aousjeg  JO o8y

siojusisnd
Z Y poydnod

puv] jo aSeSiuol

g

*g08 dumd
ayj yo 3eq3 03 jus|
-eambe onea jo
sotodosd  ejqea
-owwt JoYjo pue
pue| jo adeSuowr
Io ¢ Buipueis e
-ueuy e[qejdedos

jo  siojusiend g

Aqumoeg

:
“adpmd jo

jued Jod og

JO sIop[oY I0J Jued
aod @7 pus ¢ seromw
01 03 G jo slepjoy
Joy 9ued Jod Qp
‘pue] Jo 8108 G 03

§ Jo sleppoy Joy N

jued Jod gZ

8j08

1809 SPIBMO)

‘08 # Jo e3reyd
eAljRISTTTLIPS Ue
Pue(g-1 Y joooF
uonyeoridde pexy v (L6 1equardag

e sdg - 6961 L85

jeo Jod g 8961 IQUIBAON

quowded umoq e8reyo Swmssedoly



3.3. The scheme for sale of pump sets on hire-purchase basis was
discontinued with effect from April 1971, The number and value of the pump
sets supplied during the period from 1968-69 to 1970-71 were as 1ndicated

below :

Yoar Numbor of Sale value
sets supp- (in lakhs
= hed of Rupces)

19638 69 . ‘e ‘e .e 792 25633

1969-70 e .o ve .o 6,262 209:03

1970-71 . .e .o . 69 2-32

Total .. 7,123 236-68

The increased sale during 1969-70 was attributed by the Management
to hberalisation in regard to the requnements of down payment and
reduction 1 the rate ot interest. The Company, however, tunctioned only
as an termediary between agriculturists and manutacturers/dealers by
1ssuing delivery orders to the approved dealers tor supply of sets to the
selected applicants. ‘T'he Company earned commission on these sales at the
rate of 2 to 6 per cent. The total commission earned amounted? to
Rs 8.45 lakhs during 1968-69 to 1970-71 No organmsation was, however,

set up by the Company to render after-sale seivice to the farmers.

3.4. Atter a survey ot the Compuny’s hire-purchase operations the
Indian Institute of Muanagement, Calcutta reported in November 1971 that
out of a total ot 7,123 sets consisting ot 62 mukes supplied to farmers, only
5 makes (2,996 sets) rendered satisfuctory service and 2 maukes (246 sets)

gave moderate resulta.

3.6. The outstanding dues under the scheme amounted to Rs.213.31 lakhs
as on 3lst March 1971. The Company tock steps to realise the dues by—

(a) strengthening 1ts sales and recovery section,

(b) appointing private extension agents on commission basis and Block
staft on honorarium basis,

(e) allowing a rebate of one per cent on iterest for timely payment, and

(d) fihng about 400 cases 1n the City Civil Court and Small Causes
Court, Calcutta (April 1973). The Public Demands TRecovery
Act was amended in May 1973 by the State Government to
enable the dues of the Company to be recovered as public demand.



7

But these measures have not been of much effect in reducing the out-
standings. With the accretion of further instalments of repayment due,
the outstandings amounted to Rs.202.82 lakhs and Rs.221 lakhs on 31st
March 1973 and 31st~March 1974 respectively. The recoveries of dues were
barred by limitation in 49 cases during 1972-73 and in 3,088 cases in 1973-74
amounting to Rs.0.23 lakh and Rs.19.06 lakhs respectively. Money suits
were filed in 412 cases up to 3lst March 1974 involving Rs.6.23 lakhs.
The total amount of decrees issued in favour of the Company in 389 cases
is not available (March 1975). Rupees 1.97 lakhs were realised (March 1974)
mostly through compromise decrees.

B. Agronomy Division

34.6. On the request of the State (Government to take over a few seed
furms for efficient management, the Company appointed an Agronomist in
Tebruary 1969, initially for a period of 3 months, to have a study made
on the economics of the farms. The Board decided in April 1969, on the basis
of a project report prepared by the Agronomist, to take over 20 seed farms
of the State Government. But no seed farm has been taken over
(May 1975) as the Company is not sure of the economic viability of
the fhrms.

The Agronomist was retained on deputation with the Company to
develop a wing for distribution of agricultural inputs like fertilisers,

pesticides, seeds, etc,

The activities of this Division during the three years ended 1972-73 are

tabulated below :—

Items distributed 1970-71 Valuo Sales
Quantity (In lakhs . A
(M.T.) of Ruperes) 1971.72 1972-73
Quantity Value  Quantity Value

(M.T.) (In lakhs (M.T.) (In lakhs
of Rupoes) of Rupoes)

Feortiliser .. . 61680 8:76 6,545:28 50-44  36,050-64 284 -30
Pestioides. . . *NA 0-43 *NA 094 *NA 1-12
Seeds o .. 243 52 3-98 740-10 13-29 73793 10-91

*Sold in bottles and tins,



C. 8ale of agricultural machinery

3.7. The table below shows the purchase and sale of tractors and power
tillers during the six years ended 1973-74:

Purchasos Sales Balanoe in Stook
A —A A
Year Number Value " Number #aluo ¥ ’_I:Iumber value K
(In lakhs (Tn lakhs (In lakhs
of Rupoos) of Rupoes) of Rupees)
Tractors
1968-69 .. .o 8 1-33 5 0-91 3 050
1969-70 .. .. 101 7-48 102 933 2 0-14
1970-71 .. .o 80 10 656 51 8-60 81 413
1971-72 .. . 50 742 55 974 26 3.61
1972-73 .. .. 69 14 -45 66 1477 29 5-33
1973-74*.. .. 70 17-14 Information awaited.
Power tillers
1968-69 .. .. 43 473 6 071 37 4-10
1969-70 .. .. 26 2-13 24 267 38 3.7
1970-71 .. .. 1 0-07 26 245 14 1-40
1971.72 .. .. 71 714 48 526 37 412
1972.73 .. . 184 2112 l:;; 16-34 90 1096
1973.74% . 186 2412 Information awaited.

Note: Sale during 1969-70 included 98 USSR (DT 14) tractors at
Rs.8,500 each compared to an average price of Rs.18,000 each in respect of
Zetor tractors sold 1 1968-69 and 1970-71 onwards.

°., D. Custom service centres

3.8. In order to help farmers of North Bengal to prepare their land
for cultivation 1n the wake of the devastating flood of October 1968, the
State Government requested (November 196G8) the Company to undertake
tillmg operations with tractors. The Company undertook the work on cost
plus 10 per cent basis and purchased 80 Zetor-2011 tractors for the purpose,
OFf the 80 tractors purchased, 12 were sold and 60 were deployed in custom
centres during 1969-70 —35 were opeiated in the Company’s own centres and
25 were used in the operations sponsored bv the Stute Goverpment. The
State Government also made available to the Company, 55 Kubota power
tillers to be ultimately acquired by the Company,

The tilling operations started in January 1969 and continued up to the
end of April 1969. During this period, the Company tilled 17,307 acres of
land, the total receipt on this account being Rs.5.36 lakhs (approximately).

'Flgl;:l for the year :ro provisional.



3.9. The Company continued this operation and opened new centres
from time to time. The results of the operation are indicated in the following
table : —

Year Number Numbor Numbor Aren Total Total Loss
of of of cultiva-  expen- receipts
eentres  traotors power ted (in diture
employed tillers acres)
employed
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1969.70 .. 12 35 9 5,181 548 1-65 3-83
1970.71 .. 16 50 11 7,172 588 252 3.36
1971.72 .. 21 53 13 8,439 Notavail- 2:14 Nob avail

able able
1972.78 .. 22 87 14 13,743 Not avail- 2:70 Not avail-

able able
1973.74* 24 48 17 6,373 3-41 2-43 0-98

The Management stated (September 1973) that the main reasons fur the
unsatisfactory performance of the custom service centres were as under:
(a) want of adequate work 1n the centres, and
(b) work was limited to mainly one type of operation and, therefore,
staff remained 1dle for about 6 months.

3.10. As on 31st Murch 1974, the Company had 48 tractors. Particulars
of utilisation of tractors during the five years up to 1973-74 are tabulated
as under:

Year Number Working  Utilisa- Percentage
of oapacity tion of
tractors at 900 (1n lakhs utibisa-
hourst of hours) * tion
per annum ~ -
per tractor
1969-70 .. .. 35 0432 0-12 3750
1970-71 . .o 50 046 - “0-17 37-78
197172 .. .. 53 0-48 0-20 4187
1972-73 .. .o 57 0-51 0-32 6275
1973.74¢* . .. 48 0-43 016 34-88

Had the tractors been utilised for transport and other operations especially
during the period these were not operated in the custom service centres, their
under-uflisation could have been minimised. No efforts appear to have been
made in that direction (December 1974).

>~
*I"igures for the year are provisional.

tFixed by the Company on the basis of 7,600 hours of operation in eight
yoars’ hfe,



10

3.11. Agro-service centres: 'The Government of India formulated a
scheme 1 1969 under which financial, technical and physical facilities were
to be prowvided to unemployed engineers, agricultural graduates and others
to enable them to establish agro-service ceutres in the rural areas. The
Board of Directors decided to take up the scheme ine August 1971, but it

~

could not be commenced in 1971-72 because the sanction from the Government
ot India was not received in time. Under the scheme, selected persons, after
four months of training conducted by the Company, are provided financial

and techuical assistunce to enable them to establish agro-service centres.

They ure given stipend for the period speut on t{raining. The number
ot persons who have undergone traimmng and the number of agro-service
centres opened during the two years ended 1973-74 ave given below :

Yoar Targot Number Number of trained
(Numbor of porsons who have
of persons 8ot up agro-service
trainees) trained centres
1972-73 .. .. 200 107 25
1973-74 .. e 500 173 116

Five districts, mz, 24-Parganas, Burdwan, Nadia, Midnapore and
Hooghly uccounted for Y2 tromees and 22 centres in [972-73 and 140 trainees
and 92 centres 1n 1973-74.,

Aguinst o grant of R<.3.87 lakhs received trom the Government of India
in 1973-74, R« 2.77 lakhs had been spent on the scheme in 1972-73. The
figure for 1973-74 is not available.

3.12. To cater to the needs of after-sale service (repair/maintenance)
of the diesel diiven pump sets, which are being used by the cultivators in
the State, the Company has proposed to open at least one centre in each
district with necessary techmical staft. The Company also proposds to open
7 workshops at 1mportant centres for attending to major overhauling of
pump sets and other diesel engines. A worl.(:‘h_op at  Jalpaiguri started
working from November 1969 and at Mulda (for minor repair works) from
December 1972. Construction works for workshops at*Calcutté, Pursurah
(Hooghly district) and Kalyani have already been completed and those of



11

_Nakashipara (Murshidabad district) were to be completed by April 1076.
The construction work for the workshop at Burdwan has not yet been
completed (May 1975).

3.13. Cold storage: The XKanainatsal oold storage (under the
Department of Agriculture) remained closed for three years up to April
1972, when its management was taken over by the Company initially for a
period of one year. Subsequently, the period was extended for three years
more. The cold storage was put into commssion in April 1972. As per the
terms of an agreement with (overnment, the Company was {0 bear the cost
of maintenance, repairs, renovation, etc., and the pay and allowances
including pension contributions for the (Government staff. The (‘ompany
wag, however, not liable fo pay for the depreciation of plant and machinery
and rent of the storage. The working results of the cold storage tor the
years 1972-73 and 1973-74 were as given in the following tuble :—

Yoar Total  Capaocity Total Total Net
capacity utilised expen- receipts loss
diture
(m M.T.) (In lakhs of Rupees)
1972-78 .a 560 280 092+ 041 061
1973-74 . 560 307 1-29t 0-74 0-56

The Management stated (December 1974) that the cold storage could not
be utilised fully during 1973-74 as the chambers were under repairs. The
repairs were, however, completed in June 1973. The Company expected

more business 1 the fullow‘mg yeurs.

4. Financial position

4.1. The accounts of the Company have not been finalised within the
time prescribed in section 210 of the Companies Act, 1956 for the last
several years. The accounts for 1973-74 have not been finalised so far
(March 1975). The Company paid additional fees for late submission of
annual accounts for the years 1969-70 and 1970-71.

o

*Includes cost of repairs, renovation, etc.
+Excludes expen?l'iture on storage of seeds.



12

4.2. The financial position of the Company for the three years ending
1972-73 was as follows :—

1970-71  1971.72 1972-78

(In lakhs of Rupoes)

Liabilities
(a) Paid-up capital ... ee 232 80 298 03 301-00
(b) Resorves and surplus 0 51 119 1-62
(o) Trade dues and other current liabilitien 16 96 84 56 147. 381
Total 260 27 383 78 449 93

Anseots
(d) Gross block 12 82 12.76 14.99
(e) Lens depreciation 713 7-88 9:71
(f) Net fixed assets ves 5:70 4 88 5-28
(g) Current assets, loans and advances ves 243 76 378 90 444 65

(h) Accumulated loss 0 81

Total % 250-27 383-78 449- 93
Capital employed ... e 232 650 209- 22 302 62
Net worth 23260 299- 22 302-62

—

Note: ‘Capital employed’ represents net fixed assets plus working
capifal.
‘Net worth’ represents paid-up capital plus regerves less
intangible assets,



13

4.3. The table below shows the working results of the Company for the
three years ending 1972-73:

1870-71 1971.72  1972-73
(In lakhs of Rupeos)

(a) Profit beforo tax . veo  0-81 (loss) 1-41 9- 356
(b) Provision for tax e e 6-15
(o) Profit after tax ... 141 3-20

Pereontage of Profit befare tux to :
(a) Gross fixed assets 11-05 6233
(b) Capital employed 0 47 309
Percentage of profit after tax to :

(a) Net worth 0-47 1-06
(b) Equity capital ... . . 0-47 1.08
(o) Capital employed 0-47 1-06

5. [Inventory and turnover

5.1. "The table below indicates the position of stock, sales und stock-in-
trade for the three years ending 1972-73:

Year Opening  Purchaso Total Sales Closing
stook (exclu- stock
ding
gross
profit)
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1970-71 ... von 4 37 29-34 33-71 27 95 5-76
1971-72 ... 576 166 58 172- 34 138- 87 3347
1972.73 ... e 34 63 831-59 866 22 799- 02 67-20

5.2. The table below shows the break-up of the closing stocks fm the
three years ended 1972-73:

Itoms 1970-71 1971.72. 1972-73
(In lakh‘:&tl;}eRupoes)

Tractors .o oo e oo 4-13 3-61 5-33
Power tillers e 1-40 412 10-96
Agrioultural imploments 0-09 0-28 0.96
Sparo parts oee .ee .o ™ 4-61
Fertilisers, seods and pesticides 014 25- 46 45- 34

570 33.47  ¢7-20

sIncludes Rs. 1-16 lakhs of spares transferred to stook-in-trade from stores.
3




14
6. Sundry debtors

6.1, The following table indicates the position of book debts wvts-a-vis
sales for the three yeurs ended 1972-73 :—

Year Total book debts at Sales during Percentage of
the end of the year. the year debtors to sales

(In lakhs of Rupees)

i970.71 ... 214:90 30 60 708 29
1971-72 ... 4209 21 146- 32 142-98
1972-78 ... 241- 05 82741 20-13

The break-up of book debts as at the end of each of the three yeurs
up to 1972-73 was as follows :—

Particulars 1970.71  1071.72  1972.73

(In lakhe of Rupees)
(a) Debts due under hire-purchase agreements 213 81 207 11 199 73
(b) Due from the Government of West Bengal 0 68 0 69 37-80
(o) Othors (unsecured) 1-01 1-41 8 62

214-90 209 21 2¢1-05

Though most of the debts was considered to be good and a reserve of
only Rs.3 lakhs has been provided for bad and doubtful debts in the accounts
for 1972-73, realisation of debts under the hire-purchase scheme was low as
would appear from the particulars given below:

Year Principul Amount Balance Pemventage
and in-  realised due of
terest due realisa-
tion

(In lakhs of Rup.e.)

1070-71 .. . . < 62-06 12-87 50-19 190:8
1971-72 X - .e .e 115'00 10-68 104-37 9.2

1972-78 .. .o .o .e 177-00 7-76 169-25 4.4



15

7. Manpowsr analysis

7.1. The following table indicates the particulars of staff employed by
the Company at the close of each of the three years ending 1973-74:

Partioulars Slst 3l1st 31st
March March March
1972 1973 1974

A. Non.technioal

(i) Ofoers .. we . 5 7 8
(ii) Btaff  «e - . 08 176 287
B. Teohnioal
(i) Oftlcers o - .o 21 22 40
(ii) Btaff - .o .. 8 37 16

Toted . 192 242 301

7.2. 'The following table indicates the turnover per employee and the
percentage of pay and allowances (including bonus) to turnover during the
three years ending 1973-74:

Year Staff Turn- Per Pay and Percentage
strength over ocapita allowantes of pay
at the end turnover  of staff and
of the year allow.
ances to
turnover
(In lakhs of Rupees)
1971.72 o .e 132 146-32 1-11 8:13 6-6
1972.73 .e .e 242 827-41 3-43 10-31 1:2
1973-74 .e .e 301 ®1300-00 4-32 *12.20 0-9

8. (Internal audit

8.1. The Board of Directors of the Company approved (September 1970)
the setting up of an Tnternal Audit Wing under the supervision of the
Chief Accounts Officer. The first TInternal Auditor was appointed in
November 1972 and the second in November 1973. However, the services
of the personnel were not utilised as per the programme envisaged ut the
time of setting up the Internal Audit Wing.

The Management stated (November 1974) that want of sufficient staff
coupled with the increased volume of business of the Company were in the
way of proper utilisation of the Internal Auditors.

—_— - ——— e e o — - . ——— — = — ——.

*)igures are provisional,



16

Consequent upon the Bourd’s decision (June 1974) to appoint & Divisional
Accountant in the Agronomy Section in lieu of an Internal Auditor, the
services of one Internal Auditor were dispensed with in November 1974. The
Divisional Accountant has not, however, been appointed so fur (March 1975).

Reports ot the Internal Auditors are not placed before the Board.

There is no Internal Audit Manual prescribing the procedure and quantum
ot mfiernal checks.

9. Other topics of interest
9.1, dccounting procedure | records,

(a) There is no Accounts Manual prescribing the uccounting *procedure
of the Company.

(b) There 1s no system of cost compilation to work out the unitwise cost
of acquisition of materials and agricultural machinery as also the
sclling prices thereof.

(¢) There is no system of ullocation and apportionment of expenditure
and overhead charges between {he operational wings, viz. (i) Sales
and recovery, {ii) Agronomy and (11i) Projects.

9.2. Observalions of the Company Auditors: Some of the persisting
irregularities pomted out by the Compuny Auditors in their Supplementary
Reports are given below:

(1) Reconciliation was not made of individual balances of deposits and
advances with the control accounts in the General Ledger.

(b) No schedule of debtors under the hire-purchage scheme was
maintamed.

(¢) Maintenance of accounts offered scope for improvement.

(d) Finalisation of accounts was not made 1 time as prescribed in
Section 210 of the Companies Act.

9.3. Loss of cash: A sum of Rs.27,007.36 was not accounted for
between June 1969 and October 1970 at the Jalpaiguri divigion of the
Company, which came to light in October 1970. Besides thls, funds realised
by issue of a few money receipls were ulso not accounted for nor were their
oftice copres traceable. Police investigations were reported (June 1974) to
have been completed and the cuse hus been dismissed for want of pufficient
evidence.

The Management stated (October 1974) that departmental action was
being taken against the cashier who was ufider suspension,



m

Section 111
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
DURCGCAPUR PROJECTS LIMITED

1. Loss on supply of energy to D.V.C.

The power station of the Company is connected with the West Bengal
State Electricity Board system (through the Bandel Thermal Power Station)
on one hand and the Damodar Valley Corporation system on the other. The
Company has tassupply power to both the systems according to a pre-
determined schedule.

In order to provide minimum load to the Company’s running units,
particularly during the night lean hours and owing to fallure of the Bandel
Power Station to draw the scheduled off-take, the Company had to pump
energy to the D.V.C. system in excess of the scheduled supply.

During the period from 1968-69 to 1971-72 the excess energy (hus
supplied to the D.V.C. worked out to 72.81 million wunits valued at
1Rs.21.57 lakhs on the basis of the fuel cost incurred by the Company. An
adjustment in kind by returning the excess energy from the D.V.C. to the
Company’s system not being feasible, the D.V.C. paid to the QCompany
in March 1974 a sum of Rs.17.50 lakhs only, being the value of the said
energy on the basis of fuel cosl incurred by the D.V.C. Tt was estimated
that the excess supply of energy to the 1.V.(C. to the extent of 30 to 40 per
cent was necessitated due to inability of the Bandel Power Station to draw
the scheduled ofi-take. Accordingly, the Board was requested to share
50 per cent of the difference in fuel costs. Since the Board did not accept
this, the Company had to suffer the entire loss of R4.4.07 lakhs, being
the unrealised fuel cost of the Company on the excess energy supplied to the
D.v.C.

2. S8Sale of coke

In April 1972, the Company issued sale orders to a number of customers
for the sale of u tolal quantity of 36,790 M.T. of coke, a portion of which
could not be supplied to the parties during the month. These sale orders
were, valid till completion of the supply and contained no provision for a
revision of price on the basis of the price ruling on the date of delivery.
The price of coke was increased by the Company on 26th June 1972 from
e.126 to 180 per M.T. retrospectively with effect from lst May 1972. As
supplies agninst the sale orders issued in April 1972 were mot completed
during the month, the unexecuted portion was despatched to the parties in
May 1972 and billed at the inoreased price, On receipt of representations
from a number of parties, the Company reduced the billed rate to Rs.125
per M.T. and refunded Rs.3.68 lakhs though one customer had resold the
coke (1400 M.T.) to actual consumers at the prevailing higher rite.



18

3. Non-recovery of claims on account of missing wagons

When materials are lost in transit, a formal notice is required to be sent
to the Railways within six months from the date of the railway receipt, and
compensation claims for the value of the materials lost and freight thereon
are required to be preferred on the Railways within three years from the

date of the railway receipt along with necessary documents in support of the
claim.

Claims in respect of missing wagouns (mostly coal and oil) up to March
1974 amounted to Rs.417.87 lakhs in the accounts for 1973-74 as shown
below ; —

Year,
(Tn lakhs of Rupees)
Upto 1970-71 - - .e 161:03
1971.72 o . . 88-67
1972-73 . we . 46-01
1973.74 . .e . 122-16

417-87

But claims to the extent of only Rs.248.96 lakhs had been preferred on
the Railways up to August 1974, and the compensation received till then
amounted to Rs.0.70 lakh.

The Company was not able to prefer claims of Rs.15 lakhs due to the
absence of documentation in support of the claima,

KALYANI SPINNING MILLS LIMITED
4. Purchase of machines

An expangion scheme for installation of 9,240 spindles at the Habra Unit
of the Company was finalised in 1971, against which orders for purchase
of four High Speed Cone Winding Machines valued at Rs.1.66 lukhs each
and one High Speed Multiple Fnd Winder valued ot Rs.2.33 lakhs, were
placed in February 1971 with a firm in Calcutta whose rates, though higher,
were accepted on grounds of superior quality. One-third of the purchase
price was payable in advance along with the orders and the machines were
due for delivery between November 1971 und March 1972. Accordingly,
a sum of Rs.2.86 lakhs was paid us advance to the firm on lst March 1971
by utilising cash credit facilities with u bank on payment of iuterest at
12 per cent per annumi,



19

Two Cone Winding Machines valued at Rs.3.12 lakhs were delivered in
April 1972. No arrangement was made for erection of the machines on
receipt. The erection work was entrusted to the suppliers in May 1973 and
the machines were commissioned in August 1973. The motors developed
defects within u few days atter commissioning and the supplier was informed
of the defects. 'T'he machines, after repairs, have been functioning since
October 1974 but the Management is not yet assured of their satisfactory
performance (lFebruary 1976). 'There was no penulty clause incorporated
in the supply orders for delayed delivery. When two more machines were
ready for delivery in September 1974, the Munagement did not agree to take
delivery because of the defects in two Cone Winding Machines already
supplied. The Multiple End Winder was delivered by the supplier in
January 1975. As u result, completion of the expansion programme has
been held up.

WEST BENCAL DAIRY AND POULTRY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED

6. [Irrvegular disbursement of loans

With a view to assisting poultry growers, the C(ompany disbursed
Rs.0.16 lakh us fixed capital loan and Rs.0.14 lukh as working capitul loan

during the period from May 1972 to August 1972, to fifteen poultry
growers.

As per clause 4 of the agreements with the poultry growers, loans were
to be disbursed ou hypothecation of land and buildings or on obtaining
bank guarantees. The loans were to be recovered with interest at the rate of
74 per cent per annum in 36 and 18 monthly instalments respectively.
The loans were disbursed without any security either in the form of
hypothecation of land and buildings or aebtaining bank guarantees. The
Company could recover up to February 1975, Rs.100 out of the principal and
the interest due from the lounees. The outstanding instalments of principal
and interest which fell due for recovery as on 31st May 1974 were as under ; —

Fixed capital loan Rs.0.13 lakh
Working capital loan Rs.0.05 lakh

Rs.0.18 lakh

The terms and conditions of the loans were uot approved by the Board
of Directors.

~ The Management stated in May 1974 that the loans were sanctioned by
officers who were no longer in the Company’s service.



20

CHAPTER |1
Section 1V
STATUTORY TORPORATIONS
Introduction

There were six Corporations as on 3lst March 1974, viz. West Bengal
State Flectrieity Board, Caleutin State  Transport Corporation, North
Bengal State Transport Corporation, Durgapur State Transport Corporation,
West Bengal Fmancial Corporation and  West Bengal State Warehousing
Corporation. Durgapur State Transport Corporation was incorporated on
7th December 1973.

In terms of section 33(4) of Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950, the
State Government is required to lay before the State Legislature the certified
accounts of the Road T'ransport Corporations and the audit reports thereon.
The accounts of North Bengal State Transport Corporation for 1969-70
onwards have mnot been received for audit so far (May 1975). The
accounts of Calcutta State Transport Corporation for the year 1973-74 have
also not been submitted so far (April 197H),

Under section 31(10) of the Wuarehousing Corporation Act, 1962,
accounts of the State Wurehousing (‘orporation together with the audit report
thereon are required to be placed before an annual general meeting of the
Corporation within six months of the close of financiul year. But the
accounts of West Bengal State  Warehousing  Corporation for 1971-72
onwards have not heen received for audit so far (May 19756).

2. Paid-up Capital

(i) West Bengal State Electricity Board: The West Bengal State
Electricity Board does not have any paid-up capital. T{s capital require-
ments are met from loans obtained from the State (Government and others
and trom bonds issued to the public, the latter having been guaranteed by
the State Government both in regard to repayment of capital and payment
of interest. The loans and honds outstanding as at the end of 1972-73 and
1973-74 were:

Year. Loans from Othors Bonds Total
State Governmont
(In lakhs of Rupeos)
1973.74 .o 8,658 91 4,407-78 4,420:04 17,486-73
1972-73 . 7,688 -29 3,053-86 2,852-564 13,494-69

(ii) Other Corporations: The contribution towards capital by the State
Government to Calcutta State Transport Corporation was Rs.608.46 lakhg at
the end of 1970-71, 1971-72 and 1972-73.



21

The North Bengal State Transport Corporation has no share capital.
The State Government and Railways have been advancing funds for runnisg
the Corporation.

The total amount so advanced up to the end of 1968-69 was:

(1n lakhs of Rupees)

(1) Government of West Bengal ... 120.91
(ii) Ruilways .. 16.00
135.91

The paid-up capital of West Bengal I'inancial Corporation stood at
Rs.150.00 lakhs at the end of 1972-73 and 1973-74 and was contributed ae
follows ;

(In lakhs of Rupees)

(i) State Government .. 56.77
(ii) Reserve Bank of India .. 20.00
(iii) Todustrial Development Bank of India ... 25.00
(iv) Scheduled banks and industrial investors ... 45.00
(v) Others .. 3.23

Total: 150.00

The paid-up capital in respect of West Bengul State Warehousing
Corporation stood at Rs.58.00 lakhs in both the years 1969-70 and 1970-71,
contributed equally by the State Government and Central Warehousing

Corporation.

3. Loans

The long term loans obtained by Calcutta State Transport Corporation
stood at Rs.2,264.89 lakhs at the end of 1972-73 representing an increase
of 547.45 lakhs over the balance at the close of 1971-72.

The total long term loans including bonds and debentures in case of West
Bengal Financial Corporation stood al Rs.646.24 1akhs at the close of 1973-74
representing an increase of Rs.85.98 lakhs over that at the close of 1972-7Q

4. Working results

Annexure ‘B’ gives a synoptic statement of the summarised financial
results of two Corporations for 1973-74 in comparison to those for the
preceding year.

‘ —
55+t
Wes: Bengal 1. - Library



22
Section V

‘'WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

1. Introduction

West Bengal State Electricity Board was constituted in May 1955 under
Section 5 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, to promote the co-ordinated
development of generation, supply and distribution of electricity within the
State in the most efficient and economical manner. It was also the duty
of the Board, under the Aect,

(a) to prepare and carry out schemes for (i) establishment of new
generating stations, (ii) development of existing generating
stations of the licensees, (iii) inter-comnections of distributing
stations through transmission and distribution systems belonging
to the Hoard as well as to licensees; and

(b) to supply electricity to owners of controlled stations and to licensees.

2. Organisation

The Board is headed by a whole-time Chairman. It includes, besides the
Chairman, two whole-time members (an Accounts Member and an
Enginecring Memnber) and three part-time members. The day to day
functioning of the Board is entrusted to various departmental heads, as
shown in the latest organisation chart at Annexure ‘C’.

3. Capital structure

3.1. The Board obtains funds from the State (Government as loans, and
from the public and financial institutions by issue of bonds, with or without
the guarantee of Government in terms of Sections 64 and 66 of the Act.
The capital borrowings of the Bourd as on 31st March 1974 were:

(In lakhs of Rupees)

»(a) Loan from Government As on 31st March

1974
(i) Initial loan under section 60(2) of the Act for assets

faken over by the Board 216.07
(ii) Loans under section 64 of the Act ... 8,442.84
(b) Market loans guaranteed by the Government o 4,420.04
(c) Yoans from Life Insurance Corporation of India . 3,141.25
(d) Loans from Rural Electrification Corporation ... 1,1356.63
(8) Loans from banks Yoo be 130.90

17,486.73



23

The interest provided for on the Government loans up to 3lst March
1974 but not paid, amounted to Rs.2,831.13 lakhs. As the Board was
finding it difticult to liquidate its accumulating interest liabilities, out-
standings to the extent of Rs.275 lakhs and Rs.262 lakhs were converted by
(tovernment into fresh loans in March 1968 and May 1968 respectively.

3.2. The aggregate of loaus raised from soyrces other than the (Govern-
ment was in excess of the authorised borrowing limit (R<.10.00 croves)
prescribed under Section 65(3) of the Act until the limit was raised to
Rs.100.00 crores in Murch 1974, as indicated below:—

(In orores of Rupecs)

As on 31st March Borrowing Amount of

limit loan raised
1071 . .. .. 10-00 23-92
1972 . .. . 10-00 34-04
1973 . .e .. 10-00 59-00
1974 . . . 100-00 83-28

4. Major projects

4.1. The following table shows the growth of the installed capacity for
generation of power and the per capita consumption thereof in the State:

Period Total Outlay  Additions to installed Inatallod Por capita
Plan onPower capacity (MW) capacity consump-
Outlay  (In lakhs at the tion of
(State) of Rupees) ond of power
(In lakhs the Plun  (Tn Kwh)
of Rupoos) period

Planned Actual (MW)

Second Five Year Plan 14500 1269 164-8 214-9  753-66 7128
(1956 to 1961).

Third Five Year Plan (1961 25000 3736 468-0  538-53 1202-19 102-8
to 1966)

Annual Plans 1966 to 1069 .. 17342 2846 1589  274.-57 1566-76 10874

Fourth Five Year Plan 32260 6820 251 116-68 1683-44 105-4

(1969 to 1974)

4.2. The major projects taken up during the Third and Fourth Five
Year Plans for generation of power and the capital expenditure incurred
against each were:

(a) a thermal power station at Bandel of 350 MW capucity
(Rs.3073 lakhs);

(b) package thermal power plants of 9 MW capacity at Farakka and
Dishergarh (Rs.182 lakhs);



P

{¢) a hydel power station of 27 MW, capacity at Jaldhaka
(Rs.1410 lakhs);

(d) a hydel station of 2 MW capacity at Bijonbari on the Tittle Rangit
river (Rs.65 lakhs);

(e) a diesel power station of 3,66 MW capacity at Malda
(Rs.71.89 lakhs);

(f) a thermal power station of 480 MW with four units of 120 MW
each at Santaldih (Rs.8690 lnkhs) out of which first two units
were due to be commissioned during Fourth Plan Period; and

(g) the second phase of Jaldhaka hydel project for augmenting its
capacity by 8 MW (Rs.424.54 lakhs).

As some of these projects could not be completed during the Fourth Five
Year Plan period, they have heen included in the Fifth Five Year Plan
programme, The Fifth Plan thus includes:—

(n) Units IT, TTT and 1V of 120 MW each at Santaldih;

(h) the second phase of the Jaldhaka hydel projeet with 8 MW
capacity ;

(c) unit V of 200 MW at Bandel (Rs.3310 lakhs);

(d) thermal power station of 600 MW at Kolaghat (Rs.11559 lakhs);

(e) the second stage of the Kurseong hydel project of 2 MW capacity
at Rinchington (R«.135.80 lakhs); and

(f) Rammam hydel project of H0 MW capacity.

4.3. The extent to which these projects have progressed and contributed
to meet the demand for power are briefly indicated below :

(a) Bandel Thermal Power Station—This station, set up at a cost of
Rs.3573 lakhs, was commissioned between December 19656 and
October 1966. Power generation was to the extent of 50 per
cent of its installed capacity (3560 M'W) during 1972-73 and
H7 per cent in 1973-74. Unit V (200 MW) estimated to cost
Rs.3310 lakhs is expected to be commissioned in 1976-77 (see
Section VI of this Report for a fuller review on the working of
this Power Station).

(b) Dishergarh package thermal plants—Four plants of 1.5 MW
each were commissioned at Dishergarh between April 1965 and
October 1965. The entire power generated was meant to be
supplied to a licensee to meet the contracted demand of 4200 K'W.
The power actually supplied amounted only to 27 and 9 per cent
of the installed capacity during 1969-70 and 1970-71 respectively.
The plants ceased functioning on 3lst March 1971 when the
contract with the licensee expired. These were recommissioned
in May 1973 to supply power to bulk consumers in the Burdwan
division, after thorough repair and overhauling at an estimated



26

cost of 1s.7.508 lakhs. The extent of utilisation, however, was
only 6 per cent. of the instulled capacity during 1973-74. As
against a net profit of 7 per cent expected to be earned on the
capital outlay (Rs.125 lakhs) from the secnod year of
operation, the cumulative loss from April 1966 to March 1973
was Rs.53.98 lakhs.

(c) Farakka package plants—Two package plants of 1.5 MW capacity
each were installel and commissioned at Iarakka in August-
December 1964 to supply power to the Farnkka Barrage Project.
As against the anticipated net profit of Rs.3.99 lakhs at the
rate of 7 per cent on the capitul outlay (Rs.57 lakhs) from the
second year of oporation, the loss from April 1966 to March 1973
amounted to Rs.39.60 lakhs.

(d) Massanjore hydel project—The DBoard took over on 17th April
1973 from the State (fovernment the Massanjore hydel power
station (capital cost Rs.24.7Y lakhs) of the Muyurakshi Project
with an installed capacity of 4,000 KW. 'T'he power generated<
during 1973-74 was 36 per cent of its installed capacity.

(e) Jaldhaka hydel project—Two units of 9 MW each were com-
missioned between March and June 1967 at a cost of
Rs.1336.38 lakhs. <The power generated during the years
1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 was only to the extent of 13, 25
and 26 per cent of the installed cupacity. Aeccording to the
revised estimate of IFebruary 1967, the project was expected to be
self-financing from the fourth year of its operation, and earn a
surplus of Rs.28.64 lakhs at the end of the fifth year of operation.
There was, however, a loss of Rs.7(.42 lakhs approximately during
the year 1973-74. The second stage of the project (two units
of 4 MW each) estimated to cost Rs.425.64 lukhs was tuken up
in 1973-74. Tt is expected to be commissioned in 1977 (see
Section VII of this Report for a review on the working of the
Project).

(f) Lictle Rangit hydel project—The project (two units of 1 MW
each) was commissioned during 1972-73 at a cost of Rs8.96.49 lakhs
booked up to March 1974.

(g) Central diesel power station at Malda—Seven units of this
power station (total capacity 3.66 M'W) were commissioned at a
cost of Rs.71.89 lakhs between March 1965 and OQctober 1966.
They met the neceds of the Farakka Barrage Project and other
consumers in the Malda and West Dinajpur districts up to
December 1971 when the area astarted gelting power from the
Barauni thermal power station. The sets are now run
occasionally as und when required. The generation of
power, which was 31 and 28 per cent of the installed capacicty
in 1969-70 and 1970-71 respectively, has come down to 14 per
cent in 1973-74.



26

(h) Santaldih thermal plant—The first unit was inaugurated in October
1973 and the second unit is expected (April 1975) to be ready for
operation by July 1975. The total cost incurred on the project
up to March 1974 was Rs.5741 lakhs.

Though the first unit was inaugurated on 15th October 1973, actual
generation started ooly from st January 1974. The power
generated during the initial stages varied from 8.76 to 19.46 per
cent of the installed capacity till May 1974, which was stated to be
due to various teething troubles associated with the auxiliaries of
the plant. Even thereafter, the plant had to be shut down in spells
totalling 40 days between July and Novembar 1974, excluding
Plant maintenance for 7 days, for various reusons, wviz. boiler
tube leakage, tripping of the transformer, leakage in oil line of
generator bearing, faults in bus duct, etc. Although the Manuge-
ment stated that the unit wus capable of generating at 100 MW
the generation from June 1974 to December 1974 varied
from 10.36 per cent in October 1974 to 52.33 per cent in August,
1974. The restricted generation was attributed by the Manauge-
ment (January 1975) mainly to increased generation of power by
the DVC through which the power generated at Santaldih was
being transmifted since the Board’s own transmission systemn
including sub-station facilities were not ready.

The cost of generation of power, including depreciation charges
and interest on capital and other indirect charges, as envisaged in
the project report, was 7.863 paise per Kwh. 'I'he Bourd preferred
bills amounting to Rs.31.50 lakhs on the DVC for the energy
fed into the DVC grid between January and June 1974 at
4.428 paise per Kwh representing the provisional fuel cost rate of
DVC. Payment has not yet been received (March 1975). The
cost of generation at Santaldih, excluding depreciation charges
and interest on capital amounted to 13 paise per Kwh during
1973-74. With effect from 21st June 1974 the Board is
recovering from DVC at the average rate of 10.806 paise
per Kwh.

(i) Rinchington hydel project—This project was designed for
utilising the tail race discharge of the Kurseong Power station
at an estimated cost of Rs.135.80 lakhs., The project was
approved by the Planning Commission in October 1973.
Preliminary civil works like land development were expected to be
ready by 1974-75. Tenders for the power house building, cables
and pen-stock were invited in November 1974. Construction of
the power house, erection of pen-stock, etc,, are expected to be
taken up in 1975-76 and the power station is scheduled to be
commissioned by December 1977. The expenditure incurred up to
March 1974 was Rs.19.40 lukhs.



2

(j) Rammam hydel project—The project envisages installation of
four 12.6 MW sets at an approximate cost of Rs.1100 lakhs.
Survey and investigation works are in progress for preparation
of a project report.

(k) Kolaghat Thermal Power 8tation--To meet the shortage of power
in South Bengnl, a scheme ftor installation of three 220 MW
sets at Kolaghat was upproved in June 1973, hy the Planning
Commission at an estimated cost of NRs 11559 lakhs., The three
sets are expected to be commissioned in October 1978, April 1979
and October 1979. Orders for hoilers and turbo sets had bheen
placed and those for coal handling plant, ash handling plant,
transformers, ete., were being placed and works relating to staff
colony and office building were in progress (December 1974).
The expenditure incurred on the project up to March 1974 wus
Rs.480 lakhs.

5. Rural electrification

There are 38,454 villages in the State, which account for abeut 75 per
cent of the population. At the commencement of the Fourth Five Year Plan
2,433 villages had been electrified and 1,314 tube wells had been energised.
During the Fourth Five Year Plan, 10,000 more villages were proposed to be
electrifiedl and 486 deep tube wells, 121 river lift irrigation schemes and
33,000 shallow tube wells energised under various schemes at a cost of
R«.3123 lakhs. Although an expenditure of Rs.2589 lakhs had been
incurred during the Fourth Plan period (up to March 1974) only 6,275
villages hud been electrified and 5,156 pumpsets and tube wells had been
energised. The total number of villages electrified and pump sets energised:
were 8,708 and 6,470 respectively. As agninst the all-India average of

27.3 per cent village electrification in the State was 22.6 per cent as on
31st March 1974,

6. Generation and sale of power

6.1. The total installed capacity of the Board’s stations as on 31st March
1974 consisted of 91 per cent thermal generation, 7 per cent hydel and 2 per
cent diesel generation. The table below indicates the installed capacity,
power generated, power available for sale and that actually sold during the
five years of the Fourth Plan.

1069-70 1970-71 1971.72 1972.73 1973-74
Installed capacity (MKwh) 3,462-36 3,583 57 3,610-04 3,694-09 4,546-44
Firm capacity (MKwh) .. 2,288-52 2,303-48 2,137-44 2,137-44 2,009- 64

Deu(zed~ capacity (MKwh) 3,458-43 3,488-99 3,387:09 3,5662:83 Ng: availe
able.

Maximum demand (MW) 373 308 400 426 447
Load factor ,, ve 53:0 51-3 53:3 Not available.



Power generated excluding
power used for genera-
tion station auxiliaries
(MKwh)

Power purchased (MKwh)
Power available (MKwh)
Power sold (MKwh)

Loss in transmission and
distribution (MKwh).

Percentage of transmisaion
and distribution losses.

Percentago of powor gono-
ated to installed capa-
city.

1969-70
1,263-36

506-22
1,849+58
1,607-74

151-41

8:-2

37-1

28

1970-71
1,374-86

6562-08
1,036-94
1,775-67

160-43

8-3

38-4

1871.72
1,373-04

706-03
2,079-97
1,017-12

161-17

7-7

38-1

1972.73 1973-74

1,644-14 1,744-98
745-18 763-08
2,289-32 2,608-03
2,090-47 2,276-20
197-17 212-66
8-6 8-4

41-8 41-6

6.2. As per the load estimates submitted by the Board in August 1972 to
CWPQ, there was a shortage of power to the extent of 34 MW during 1971-72
which wag expected to rise to 510 MW during 1976-77 unless additional
schemes for power gencration in North Bengal and South Bengal were taken

in hand immediately.

power and the anticipated demand on the Board,

South Bengal
Installed capacity .
Firm capacity
Import of power

Total
Demand

Defleit .o .

North Bengal
Installed capacity

Firm capaocity .o

Import of power .
Total o
Domand ..

D'ﬂ,cit ‘e e v

1971-72

352
233
167

400

430

30

34

11

15

19

The following table indicates the availability of

(In M W)

1972-73 1973-74 1974-76 1975-76 1976-77
344 584 584 584 1,024
225 335 335 335 444
178 176 234 288 238
403 510 569 5'{13 082
569 672 897 1,028 1,151
1566 162 328 455 469

42 38 38 39 39
19 24 26 28 £28
4 7 9 10 11
23 31 35 38 39
29 52 82 71 80
] 21 27 33 41



20
7. Transmission and distribution

The following tables indicate the progress achieved in regard to
transmission and distribution network during the Fourth Five Year Plan as
compared to the planned targets:—

Progress of expenditure
«(In lakhs od Rupees)

Aoctual expenditure
Approved Plan outlay Plan Non-plan Total

2609 2680 76 2766

Physical Progress

Type of line As at the common. Target  Actual at the end of Achioeve-

cement of Fourth for the the year 1973-74 ment
Five Year Plan Fourth . A v during tho

p A v Fiveyear Length Cost (in Fourth

Length  Cost (in Plan  (in ciremt lakhs of Plan

(in Circuit lakhs of  Period km.)  Rupees) period

Km) Rupces)  (longth Length
i Km) (i ocirouit

Km)
220 KV .o .o .. .. .. 1760 1 176-0
132 KV . .. 786-2 568 1,452-1 665-9
>1,470- 88
66 KV o . 540-9 1,219 101 619-0 781
33 KV .o . 1,014.2 | 783 2,772-7 J 858-0
11 KV .. .. 6,339-1 700 16,0610 8,721-9
6:6/6KV o . 504-8 .o 571-0 1 66:2
3:3)3KV .. .o 8:8 . 39-0 30-2
\

2-2/2KV . . 10:0 2,209 .. 13-7 | 1,894:49 377
L.T.lmes .. s 3,236-56 ) 760 7,660-7 4,324-2
Total .. 13,340-5 2,428 2,902 28,264-2  3,365-37 14,923-7

Tn addition, extra high voltage (220 KV) and associated schemes
envisaging construction of (i) double ecircuit-200 KV line from Santaldih
to Howrah (250 KM) and (ii) 220 KV double circuit line fiom Sautaldih,
to Durgapur (100 KM), were also included in the I’lan outlay. Santaldih-
Durgapur line was completed and was energised at 132 KV from August
1973.  As  indicated in  paragraph 4.3(h), the other line is yet to be
completed (March 1975).

‘While the estimated expenditure on transmission and distribution schemes
during the Fourth Plan period was Rs.4581 lakhs, the actual expenditure
mecurred up to March 1974 was Rs.27565 lakhs (60 per cent) as the Board
was stated to be hard pressed for funds and/or could not finalise the route,
acquire land and steel material in time.

5



30

8. Manpower analysis

8.1. The table below indicates the number of employees enguged for
currying out various functions of the Board for the year 1972-73 and 1973-74:

Functions Number of employees
1972.73 1973-74

Capital works . e 2,217 4,380
(eneration e e s 2,702 2,760
Maintenance . 9,263 11,844
Common services - ... 1,166 1,243
15,398 20,227

Tht increase under ‘Capital works’ was due to formation of Rural
Electrification Circles, Divisions and Sub-divisions and additional staff for
construction of Rinchington hydel project, Santaldih thermal power
project, etc. The increase under ‘Maintenance’ was due to formation
of additional field units, v1z. one maintenance cirele and four maintenance
divisions and 58 group electricity supply offices.

8.2. The table below indicates the particulars of persons employed in
generation of electricity, the number of units generated and units generated
per employee for the years 1972-73 and 1973-74.,

Year Number of Units Number of

persona generatod units per
employed (MKwh) omployee
in generation (in lakh
Kwh)
1972-73 ‘e . 2,702 1,673-22 6-18
1973.74 .o . 2,760 1,888:00 6-84

8.3. The table below illustrates the number of employees engaged in
distribution /maintenance, energy distributed and the quantum of distribu-
tion per employee :

Year Number of Energy Sale per
employees  sold (MKwh) employee
engaged in (in lakh
maintenance Kwh)
1972.73 . e 9,263 2,090 47 2-26
1973-74 .o N 11,844 2,275 20 1-92

8.4. The gross revenue from sale of electricity per employee for the
two years 1972-73 and 1973-74 is given in the table below:

Year <t Number of Qross Revenue per
employeos revenue employee
(in_lakhs of
Rupees) |
1972-73 .e .o 15,398 256305 16,680

1973-74 .o . 22,227 2926-02 13,160



31

8.5. In view of commitment by the Government of West Bengal
to provide employment to 10,000 persons in the Electricity Board by
December 1973 in fhe hope that a large number of workers would be
required for the rural electrification programme, the Bourd decided
(Junuary 1973) to entertain the extra staff. The additional staff were
recruited commencing from May 1973 without a precise assessment of the
actual requirement. The annual cost of the staff so employed (10,008 in
January 1974) was stated to be about Rs.3 crores. This number was further
augmented to 11,600 by May 1974 because of a decision taken in January
1974, to appoint people on ad hoc basis from amongst the dependents of
the employees of the Bourd. The aunnual cost of such ad hoc employments,
made without assessing the actual requiremeunts, was stated to be Rs.4.81
crores.

9. Tariff structure

9.1. In 1965, the Board reviewed the existing tariff structure and
proposed to bring uniformity of rates throughout the State. The revised
tariff was approved by the Board in July 1965 for all categories of con-
sumers except for some purchasers like the Calcutta Electric Supply
Corporation Limited, the Birlapur Calcium Carbide Plant, Railways,
Farakka Project, ete., which were already enjoying special tariff rates.
While aciion was tuken to revise the tariff, no specific course of action was
chalked out to effect reduction of costs or to improve efficiency and economy.

9.2. Except a few minor revisions, no further change in the tariff was
effected till 30th November 1974. Considering the all-round increase in prices
since the tariff was revised in 1965, the ways and means position of the
Board and the recommendation of the Venkataraman Cominittee, the Board
decided (September/October 1974) to revise the existing tariff with effect
from 1st December 1974, The Board had earlier decided (March 1974) to
increaso the tariff applicable to the Caleutta Electric Supply Corporation with
effect from 1st April 1975. As additional revenue from the proposed revision
of tariff was not considered to be sufficient the Board directed (October
1974) that the question of further increase of tariff applicable to the Calcutta
Electric Supply Corporation from 1st April 1976 should be examined.

As detailed costing records were not kept, the Board directed (October
1974) that adequate steps should he takemn by the Accounts Department
immediately to have the detailed costing data of generation, transmission and
distribution system available while considering any {ariff revision in future.
The proposal for increasing the tariff applicable to the supplies to the Calcutta
Electric Supply Corporation Limited is under the consideration of the Board
since March 1975.

10. Consumer growth

10.1. The Board is entrusted with the responsibility for rationali-
sution of generation and supply of electricity in the entire State of



32

West Bengal except in the Calcutta Metropolitan arca covered by the
Calcutta Electric Supply Corporation Limited (CESC) and a portion of the
district of Burdwan served by the Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) and
the Durgapur DProjects Iimited (DPL).

Industrinlly developed areas having high load factors are vested with
the DVC, the DPL and the CESC, whereas the areas with The Board are
stated to have relatively lower potentinl, The table below shows the
installed capacity, generation and sale of electricity in the State by the
different participants during the year 1972-73 :—

Units Installed Genora- Porcen- Gross Bale to  Percen- Number
capaoity tion tage of sale ultimate  tage of of ulti-
(in MW) (MKwh) tot&l (MKwh) consu- total mate oon-
genera- mers ultimato sumers
tion in (MKwh) sale
the State
West Bengal 42217 1673.22 30-5 2000-47 1211-41 23-2  2,38,937
State Elec-
tricity Board
Caloutta Elee. - 48450 1856-01 33-9 2785-04 2770-30 53-0 17,09,632
trio Supply
Corporation
Limited.
Damodar Valley  350-00 1118-89 20-4 Not 713-97 13-7 10
Corporation in available
(Wost Bongal)
Durgapur Pro- 285-00 74790 13-6 Not 172-69 3-3 7,074
jeots Limited availablo
Others .. 3398 88-18 1-6 388 :29 354. 657 8.8 05,495
157566 5484 -20 1000 . 522294 100-0 10,21,048

10.2. In 1955, when the Board started functioning the number of
consumers served was 11,742 with a connected load of 21,870 KW,

The growth of activities of the Board during the five years ending
1973-74 is given in the table below :—

1069-70  1970-71  1971.72  1972.73  1073.74

Number of units .o 215 216 231 249 293
Connected load (Kw) .. 1,09,878 17,29,063 8,43,713 9,38,808 10,19,544
Number of consumers .. 1,568,069 1,76,110 1,090,643 2,38,937 2,709,486
Power generatod (MKwh) .. 1398-22 1493:96 149061 1673-22 1888-00
Power sold (MKwh) .o 16907-74 1775-67 1917-12 2090-47 2275-20
Power gonerated by the Board as 20-4 28 277 305 841

& peroentage of total power
generated in the State.



33

10.3. Per Capita consumption of electricity: The growth in the per
capita consumption of electricity in West Bengal has not kept pace with the
growth in some other States, as shown below : —

(in Kwh)

1960-61  1966.67  1970.71  1072.73
Gujarat .. . .- " 4770 84-13  126-06 14221
Haryana . v .. . 90-40 12248
Punjab .. . .. . 28-59 % 106-12 % 158-52  165-05
Maharastra . . . 68-85 ~ 113-51 ~ 153-00  109-43
Temil Nadu . . . 49 -48 9198  126.79  126-72
West Bengal . . .. 71-28  106-45  108-17  113-95

Note: Information collected from All India Statistics on Public
Electricity Supply compiled by CWPC.

11. Sundry debtors

11.1. The following table indicates the position of sundry debtors
during the five years ending 1973-74:
(In lakhs of Rupeos)

1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73  1973-74

Opening halance .. . 395 -99 517-08 40813 594 -30 570-38
Demand raised during tho year 1894-77 1785-44 245586 258750 206249
Total realisable dues .o 2290-76  2303-11 2963-99 3181-8)  3532-87
Collection during the year .. 1773-09 1804-98 2359:69 2611:42 289778
Closing balance .. . 517-68 498-13 594 -30 570-38 835-09
Percontage of colloction to total 77 78 80 82 82

realisablo duos.

11.2. The accounts of the Board were brought on to the commercial
system from lst April 1966. Prior to this, individual ledgers were main-
tained for consumers wherefrom it was possible to ascertain the outstanding
against each consumer on a particular date. But this wuas substituted by
the Demand T.st, which is a copy of the monthly bill with a column for
noting the payments made and the outstanding together with progressive
balances. But such outstanding balances were-not carried forward in most
cases. As a result it was not possible to quantify the total dues from
individual consumers.

11.3. Payments received against bills are to be noted in the Demand
Lists by the receiving units and the Demand Lists are to be sent to the
respective accounting units. The total amount received as per the 1Jemand
Lists has to be reconciled with the Daily Cash Statement by the receiving
units before sending them to the accounting units for scrutiny and accounting



4

at that end. 'This was not being done in most cases. Debits and credits to
sundry debtors are given on the basis of the Demand Lists and the Daily
Cash Statements. Thus, debts outstanding (diflerences between 1emand
Lasts and Daily Cash Statements) weie never reconciled and detailed break-up
of sundry debtors (year-wise und party-wise) were not prepured.

11.4. No internal check was 1n existence in regard to meter readings.
A test check by Audit revealed that readings varied consideraubly from
month to month, and in some cases subsequent meter readings were less
than those recorded in the previous months. Meter readings by the Meter
Readeis were not checked by any supervisory staft. Delays of two to
six wonths m preterting bidls were also noticed m many cases. Though
disconnection notices were served, supplies had not been disconnected
1 the cases where the dues were still outstanding.

11.5. Owing to administrative reasons some revenue divisions wers
bifurcated, und four new divisions were created during 1972-78 but the closing
balances ot sundry debtors (outstandmg) were not trunsferred to the newly
created divisions. The new divisions could not, theretore, exercise tull
control over realisation of debts.

12. Profitability analysis

12.1. Fmancial position

Fancial position of the Board for the three years ending 1973-74 was
as tollows:—

1971.72 1972.73 1973.74
(In lakhs of Rupees)

A Lishlities

Loans from tho State Government .. . 76365 -43 7688 29 8658 <91

Long-term borrowings .. .o e 3493 -79 5906 -40 8827-82

Resorves and surpluses :

Fonoral reserve . . . 201 18 33444 379 -30
Other resorves . .. .o 2-08 234 2.59
Curroent hiabilities . . . 3828 43 5234 -00 5703 -32
Total Liabilities . . . 16868 -34 20976 04 25188 -67
B. Assets
Gross fixed assots .. . .. 8447 -20 8652 -73 8971 -¢5
Less consumers’ contribution for service lines .. 1048 -39 1322 -49 1463 -82
Leass deprociation reserve .. . 1846 -95 2137 -44 2433 -38
Net fixod asseta ‘e .. . 55683 86 5192 80 8084 :25

Works-in progress . v . 5309 61 804107 11868 -86



3

1971.72 1972.78 1973.74
(In lakhs of Rupees)

Current asgsots

(1) Stores . . . 1335 -84 219132 2218 .31
(i1) Sundry debtors for encrgy supplied ‘e 594 -30 570-37 635-08
(m) Other roceivables .. .e .. 100656 84 2525-79 3369 -75
(iv) Investments .. .. .. 653 :70 055 -23 24318
Cash and bank balanoces .. .o . 632 -22 439 -82 267-68
Total current assets .e .o .e 4821 -90 6382 -53 6733 -90
Net deficit (accumulated) .e .e 10850

C. Capital employed

Working capital . .. .- 093 -47 1148 -63 1080568
Capital employed .o .. .o 6647 -33 6341-30 6114 -82
Capital invosted . . .o 11322 -48 13831 -47 17868 -62

“Capital employed’’ represents net fixed assets (excluding capital works-
m-progress) plus or minus working capital,

(XY al

Japital mvested'’ represents long-term loans plus free reserves.
P

12.2. Working results: The table below indicates the working results
of the Board during the three years ending 1973-74:

1971.72 1972.73 1973.74
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Gross revenue (as reduced by coat of purchase of 1841-92 2057 -47 242677
power)

Operating expenses mclusive of depreciation and 150292 1670 17 2032 -86
as reduced by coat of power purchased

Surplus transferred to appropnation account .. 339 -00 487 -30 393 -91
Gross revenue as percentage of capital invested 16-26 14 87 13567
Operating expenses as percentage of gross revonue 81-59 7631 83-77
Surplus as percentage of capital invested .. 2-99 362 2:20
Gross revenue as percentage of capital employed 28-13 32-44 39-68

Surplus as percentage of capital employed .e 518 7-68 6-42



36

12.3. The ways and means position of the Board has been steadily
deteriorating since 1971-72, as seen in the following table :—

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
(In lakhs of Rupoos)
Investment in socurities .. . e 663:70 655 -23 243 -18
Short-term deposits .. .. . 5-00 Nl Nu
Current account with banks .. .. 60071 342 -35 121-21
Cash in hand . e .. 126 -51 96 -47 146 -37

The Board had to avail itself of cash credits from banks which amounted
to Rs.237.82 lakhs us on 31st March 1974 and incurred Rs.36.43 lakhs as
interest charges thereon. The Board has not been depositing the amounts of
electricity duty payable to the State Government regularly since 1960-61.
The dues on this account amounted to 135.245.65 lakhs as on 31st March 1974,

12.4. The following iactors may be mentioned in regard to the increase
in the operuting expenses:—

(i) Increase in the cost of fuel for power generation and increase in
the operation of uneconomic diesel stations in North Bengal.

(ii) Increase in the establishment charges due to increase in pay and
allowances ot staff us per Wage Board award, abnormal increase
in payment of overtime allowance particularly in the generating
stations.

(iii) Increuse in the repuir and maintenance works. Floods and land-
slides in North Bengal also resulted in considerable loss of
generation and increase in repair charges of plants and roads.

(iv) lucrease in the depreciation of plants and machinery on account
of capitalisation of the cost of flood damage repairs, etec.,
capitalised.

(v) Frequent theft of overhead transmission lines, stores, etc. Such
losses in 1,671 cases out of 1,944 from April 1970 to March 1974
amounted to Rs.41.11 lakhs.

12.5. There has also been decline in revenue mainly because of short-
fall in the actual generation in comparison to the rated capacity, absence of
control over auxiliary consumption, ahsence of metering arrangement at
different receiving points, inordinate delay in completion of projects
(like Santaldih, Jaldhaka, Tittle Rangit, etc.), application of incorrect
tariff in certain cases, lack of internal control over realisation of revenues
from the consumers, indifferent handling of applications for new service
connections and lack of proper supervision over their processing, long
duration of interruptions in the distribution system, etc.



37

13. Manual

No Technical or Accounts Manual bas been prepared by the Board
(March 1975).

14. Internal audit

14.1. The activities of the internal audit cell of the Board are mostly
limited to routine check of cash accounts and ‘Annual Minimum
Charge Registers’ in respect of industrial consumers in some (Group
Electricity Supply offices. The cell is functioning under the Chief Accounts
Officer. Its reports are not periodically submitted to the Board. The cell
does not scrutinise the accounts and records of any construction/main-
tenance unit, generating station or project. During the three years from
1970-71 to 1972-73, transactions of only 19 units have been checked by
the cell out of 807 units. During 1973-74 only 54 units have been audited
out of 490 units.

14.2. Physical werification of stores: Up to 1969-70, physical
verificution of stores was conducted by a store verification cell functioning
in the headquarters. In January 1970 the cadre of Store Verifiers was
abolished when the verification work was entrusted to internal audit. The
internal audit cell did not carry out any stores verification work during the
years 1971-72 and 1972-73. During this period a system of physical
verification by departmental officers was arranged. For example, the
Assistant Engineer/Station Superintendent in charge of one unit was
entrusted to verify the stores of another unit. During the year 1973-74, no
verification was conducted by the departmental officers due to strike by
engineers,

Internal audit conducted physical verification during 1973-74 in respect
of only five units out of 100 units. A test check revealed that no adjustment
was carried out in the accounts in respect of stores found short/in excess/
obsolete /unserviceable as a result of physical verification conducted during
the years 1971-72 and 1972-73.

15. Audit inspections
Inspection reports numbering 724 and containing 2,020 paragraphs
issued up to 31st March 1974 remained outstanding up to June 1974. In
several cases, the Board did not send replies to audit objectiong and to the
(]



38

paragraphs in the inspection reports in time. The year-wise break-up of the
outstanding paragraphs is given below :—

Year of issue Number Number
of ol
inspection  para-
reports graphs

1967-688 and ecarlier yoars .o .e 192 641
1968-69 . .o . .. 79 233
1969-70 . .o . .e 89 237
1970-71 . . . .o 107 263
1971.72 o oo . .e 82 208
1972.73 . . .o . 80 168
1973-74 up to June 1074 .. .e 96 212

Total . 724 2,020

The types of irregularities commented upon in these paragraphs were
broadly as follows ;:—

(Tn lakhs of Rupees)

(n) Under-assessment and non-assessmont of the Board's re- 53-17
venue and elootricity duty.

(b) Losses of stores .. .o ve .o 62-622
(c) Lossas of cash .e . .. .. 23-40
(d) Idle/unserviceable atores .. .. .. 138-40
(e) Non-recovery of outstanding duos .. .. 136-26
(f) Infructuous/avoidable expenditure .. ' e 334-38
(g) Outstanding advanoes .e .. 208 50
() Overpayments . L 25-40

(i) Expenditure in excess of revised estimates ..

(j) Loases of pevepue .,

.. 1316-80
ve ' X3 7-76



39

Section VI
BANDEL THERMAL POWER STATION

1. Introduction

In 1958, the Central Water und Power Commission nassessed that the
demand for power in Calcutin and the surrounding industirial areas would
grow progressively from 461 MW in 1960-G1 to 1,016 MW in 1975-76. With
the available capacity the supply in 1960-61 wus expected to be of the order
of 205 MW. In order to provide adequate power to the existing industries
and other consumers of electricity and to facilitate the setting up of new
industries in the area, the West Bengal State Electricity Board proposed
(July 1958) the installation of a super thermal power station at Bandel
(Tribeni). The proposal was approved by the Government of West Bengal
in principle on 6th Junuary 1959.

2. Project estimates and implementation

2.01. The project feasibility report prepared by a firm ot consulting
engineers was submitted to the Board on 15th July 1960. The consultants
in their feasibility report recommended the installation of four units of
75 MW each at the first instance with two more units of 150 MW each to
be added later. Allowing for the auxiliary consumption it was expected
that the power station would supply 231 MW in 1965-66, 305 MW in 1967-68
and 462 MW in 1970-71. The cost of the first four units of 75 MW each
was estimated to be $54.47 million (IR2.25.93 crores) of which $46.73
million was to be in foreign exchange. The feasibility report also envisaged
that the work was to be completed by the end of 1963. A net surplus of
Rs.134.41 lakhgs after meeting operational cost, was expected from 19G6-67;
the anticipated return was 5.18 per cent of the capital cost.

2.02. The Board decided in December 19G1 to increase the capacity of
the first four units from 75 MW to 87.56 MW each as the foreign supplier
offered sets having capacity of 87.0 MW each. To match this higher
generating capacity, specifications of some of the equipment had to be
modified. This increased the cost of the plant by about $1.77 million in
foreign exchange and Rs.3.71 lakhs. But the maximum capacity of each
unit was kept limited to 82.5 MW as the modifications recommended by the
manufacturers were not completely implemented. Turther, in order to avoid
excessive erosion caused by fly ash, if the units were worked beyond the
capacity of 80 MW, loading of each unit was derated to 80 MW with effect
from 1972-73.

After global tenders, order for supply, installation and commissioning
of plant and equipment was awarded (December 1961) to an Amarican firm
on turnkey hasis for a total sum of Rs.18.20 crores out of which Rs.16.31
crores (i.e., $34.27 million) were to be paid in U.S. currency.



40

2.03. The table below indicates the original and the revised estimates of
the project:

Project cstimate

Feasibility report Original estimate Revised estimato
(July 1960) (Feburary 1961) (December 1963)

(In lakhs of Rupeces)
2593 2919 3450

No further revised estimate was propared showing the reasons for
variations though the actual expenditure on the 'power station up to 3lst
March 1972 was Rs.3673 lakhs. Out of this Rs.1856.23 lakhs were financed
by the U.S. Agency for International Development and the remaining
expenditure was met from the other sources of the Board.

2.04. The reasons for the increase in the estimates were stated to be as
follows :
(i) The first estimate was prepured before finalisation of the supply and
erection contract with the American suppliers.
(ii) No specific provision was made for customs duty in the original
estimate.
(iii) Particulars regarding the soil conditions were not available at the
time of preparation of the original estimate.
(iv) There was rise in the cost of cement, steel and other construction
materials and in labour cost.

(v) The discharge tunnel in front of power house had to be relocated
due to poor soil condition noticed subsequently and the tunnel
had to be lined with concrete instead of stone-pitching.

(vi) The capacity of the railway sidings had to be increased.

(vii) The original estimate included an ad hoc provision on ‘Colony’
without any detailed estimate.

(viii) There was inicrease in the cost of land, miscellaneous equipment,
ete.

2.06. The following table shows the actual dates of commissioning of
the various units against the due dates:
Period of delay

Months  Daya

Due date for commissioning Actnal date of
commmnissioning

Unit I +. 14th October 1964 .. 4th February 1966 15 21
Unit TT .. 14th Decomber 1964 .. 23rd December 1965 12 10
Unit ITT .. 14th January 1965 .. 17th September 1966 20 4

Unit IV .. 14th February 19656 .. 1at Octohor 1966 19 156



41
The Board attributed (May 1968) the delays mainly to—

(a) delay in finalising the U.S. AID loan terms,
(b) changes and modifications made in the design of the plant in steam

generating units, boiler feed pumps, coal and ash handling
system, oil storage tanks, mechanical and electrical equipment,
ete., delay in obtaining the import licence,

(c) time taken to explore the possibility of procurement from
indigenous sources,

(d) strike by long-shoremen in U.S.A. during September 1962 and
December 1962 which hampered shipments of equipment,

(e) delay in arrival of imported equipment,

(f) strike from 17th February to 23rd March 1964 by the lubour vngaged

by the sub-contractors for erection at the work-site, and

(g) unforeseen difficulties in the construction of water in-take structures
which necessitated lowering the sub-soil water at in-take tower/

pump house structure and a fresh soil investigation.

2.06. The delay in commissioning of the units resulted in additional
cost due to devaluation of the Rupce in June 1966, enhancement of the
customs duty, prolonged retention of the personnel of the consulting
engineers and other construction staft. The contract stipulated levy o.f
liquidated damages at the rate of $42,833 and Rs.23,560 per unit for every
full month of non-excusable delay. After allowing for a delay 6f 84 days
on account of the strike, the contractor was held liable for payment of
liquidated damages amounting to Rs.4,71,200 and $856,660 but this was not
insisted upon in view of the legal advice that there was some point in the
contractor’s claim that progress schedule should be deemed to have
commenced only on 22nd December 1964 when letter of credit for the
full contract sum was established. As per the agreement with the supplier the
guaranteed date of commissioning was to be fixed on the basis of the date of
establishment of letter of credit for the U.S. Dollar price of
equipment. The Board established first letter of credit on 14th November
1962 for $26,707,816 against the total contract sum of $32,406,406.
T.etter of credit for the remaining amount was opened on 22nd December 1964,
The reasons for non-establishment earlier of letter of credit for the full
contract sum has not been stated by the Management (February 1975),



42
3. Performance analysis

3.01. The following table shows the performance of the power station
during the three years ended 31st March 1974 -—

1971-72 1972-73 1073-74

(a) Tnstalled capacity (MW) .. .e .. 350 360 360
(b) Dorated capneity (MW) .. .. .. 330 320 320
(0) Maximum generating capacity (MKwh) .. 2,138 4 2,073 6 2,073:6
(Based on maximum operation poriod of Nme months a
year)
(d) Total power actually generated (MKwh) .o 1,367 1,528 1,735
(e) Percentage of power gonerated to gencrating capacity  63-9 73-6 83-6
(f) Auxihary consumption (MKwh) . 108 119 132
(g)t Poroentage of auxiliary consumption to total genera. 7 89 7-77 7-61
100,
(h) Umts sent out (MKwh) .. .. .. 1,254 1,404 1,697
(1) Average load (1n MW) (Basod on rated capacity) .. 156 0 174 4 198-0
(3) Plant load factor (Percentage of average load to 61 2 66 2 66-0
poak load)
(k) Cost of generation of power por unit (in paise) .. 6 688 5 42 5:90
(1) Cost of fuel per unit of power generated (in paise) .. 2 61 2 67 3 31
(m) Cost of fucl as percentago of cost of power . 46-8 49 3 56-2
(n) Cost of power per umt sent out (in paise) . 6 08 5 90 6-40

3.02. The feasithility report had imdicated that the power station would
have a plant utilisation factor (average load to installed capacity) of 80 per
cent as against 44 to 56 per cent achieved during the last thiee years.
Similarly, the cost of generation of power was anticipated to be 3.25, 2.94,
2.73 and 2.58 paise per unit when the plant factor was 50, 60, 70 and 80 per
cent respectively. Agninat this, the cost was 5.90 paise during 1973-74 when
the plant factor reached the maximum of 66 per cent.

3.03. The low plant utilisation factor was due to extensive shut down
of the plant due to forced and scheduled outages as shown helow:

( Inhours )
1969-70  1970-71 1071-72 1972.Y8 1973.74
Scheduled outages .. . 7834 7184 9002 7387 4987
Foreed outagos . .. 1426 1437 1387 771 614

9,260 8,621 10,3569 8,158 5,601



43

The reasons for the forced outages wore as under :

1969-70 Leakage of superheater {ubes, erosion in coal bunker,
impellers, leakage in reheater tubes, etc.

1970-71 Tube-leakage, low demand, etc.
1971-72 'Tube-leakage, fire hazard in front of burners, ete.

1972-73 Boiler tube lenkage at primary superheater zone and economizer
zone, fire hazard inside the windbox at ‘C’ burner, boiler
furnace tube rupture, trouble in 100 MVA generator trans-
former fan cooling circuit, external fault, electrical fault
and operation of loss of excitation relay.

1973-74 Boiler tube leakage in primary superheater, saturated super-
heater, and economiser zones, short circuit of turbine thurst
for leakage of rupture diaphragm of I.P’. turbine.

According to the Management, the other factors which contributed to
the loss of generation were:

(a) non-availability of imported spares,

(b) delay in getting import licences in emergent cases for import of
spares,

(¢) procedural delays in obtaining certificates of non-availability of
materials from indigenous sources,

(1) time and efforts required to effect drastic changes in line-up of
other equipment for installation of indigenous substitutes,

(e) delays in obtaining duplicate import licences when small and costly
imported spares were lost in transii, and

(f) delays involved in obtz_aining sanctions of higher authorities whose
offices were situated in Calcutta for placing purchase orders
exceeding Rs.25,000 in value.

3.04. The turbo-generators were due to be overhauled at the end of the
first year’s service and thereafter at the end of three years’ working.
The estimated cost of overhauling of each unit was about Rs.2.65 lakhs at a
time. The first overhaulings of the turbo-generators were carried out as
under : —

Duein Done during
Unit I .. Fobruary 1967 .. .. 4th January 1972 to 17th May 1972
Unit II .. Decoember 1966 .. .. 18th August 1970 to 14th January 1971
Unit III .., September 1967 .. .+ 15th July 1967 to 4th May 1069,

Unit IV ., Ootober 1087 . .+ 18th May 1971 to 4th Jenuary 1972,



44

The Mechanical Engineer, U.S. Agency for International Development,
observed (July 1971) as under:

*‘We are aware that the Bandel Plunt has operated at a rather low plant
factor since its commissioning. Since it is considered good practice
as well as being the manufacturer’s recomnmendation to overhauling
these machines at the end of the first year of service, we cannot
understand why the overhaul has been deluyed to the extent that
it has, certainly you have gumbled with mnjor failure and
correspondingly, damages and repairs now may be excessive.’’

The power station authorities informed (August 1971) the Mechanical
Engineer, U.S. Agency for International Development, as under:

“It is agreed that the first overhauling of a unit should be taken up
after completion of one year’s satlisfactory service. But it is also
known to you that Boiler unit No. 1 was damaged due to explosion
within a short period of its taken over by WBSEB. As soon as
the unit was repaired, there was unfortunate damage to Turbo-
generator unit No. 3 which took almost 13 years to put it back to
service. After Turbo-generator unit No. 3 was successfully put
to load, the other unmit, i.e., Turbo-generator unit No. 2 which
completed maximum running hours was taken up for overhauling
departmentally. The unit was successfully overhauled and put
back to service. After Turbo-generator unit No. 2, the Turbo-
generator No. 4 is taken wup for overhauling. We had to
continue operation for such abnormal long period, since two units
cannot be taken out at a time because of load commitment to the
Eastern Region grid.”

3.05. There was an explosion in the furnace of the boiler of Unit | on
15th March 1966 within one and half months of its being taken over. A
committee which inquired into this accident, in its report placed before the
Board on 15th October 1966, observed that the explosion was probably
caused by a lean mixture of fuel and air into the boiler under low load
conditions. The committee, however, stated that it was not possible to fix
responsibility on any individual or organisation. The unit was recommissioned
on 5th June 1967 at an estimated cost of Rs.G.5 lakhs,

In July 1967, the turbo-generator of Unit IIT was severely damaged and
could he put back into service only on 4th May 1969, i.e., after about 22
months although as per the assessment of the Management the overhauling
of a turbo-generator should ordinarily be completed in about three months’
time. A committee which inquired into the reasons for the breakdown
reported in August 1968 that there was serious operational lapses on the
part of the Control Engineer and the Shift Charge Engineer. The committee
wag of the view that the damage could have been avoided or at least
minimised had quick action been taken to restore A.C. supply.

The overhauling of turbo-generator Unit 1V was taken up on 18th May
1971 and completed on 4th January 1972. The overhead crane broke down



45

on the very day this unit was taken up for overhaul, and this haumpered
work for 46 days. Two more days were lost due to strike and agitation by
staff. The power station engaged during June 1971 to December 1971 one
supervisor and six mill wright fitters of a private firm for the overhaul work
and paid Rs8.63,000 as againet Rs.33,760 agreed to earlier. A
feature of the inc¢reased claim by the firm was the 4,507 hours of overtime
working as against 7,689 hours of normal duty by the mill wright fitters.

Overhauling of Unit I was awarded to the same contractor on 24th
December 1971 without inviting fresh tenders since the firm had expressed its
willingness in September 1971 to take up this work on the same terms and
conditions us in the case of Unit IV. But within a month of starting the
work the firm demanded higher rates due to rise in the market prices and
labour costs. Although there was no stipulation in the contract for a price
variation or increase in the rates, the Bourd agreed to increase the charges by
Rs.12,000. After the necessary work way done the unit was put back on
load on 17th May 1972.

3.06. The power station was designed to use low quality Grade III
coal or middlings from coal washeries with ash content up to 35 per cent.
But in actual practice, increasingly larger quantities of higher grade coal
was purchased for use, as indicated below : —

( In MT. )

Quantity 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973.74

Grade III, i.e., middlings .. 3,46,870 3,18,780 3,11,966 1,98,875 46,500
Other higher grades IT .o 2,70,8565 2,17,648 2,777,780 62,130 1,81,200
. ”» » 1 .. Nil 17,4656 56,036 3,98,044 7,04,013

6,17,726  5,63,703 6,456,770 6,590,049 90,31,619

Percentage of higher grade coal to 44 42 52 70 95
the total

3.07. The following table indicates the. consumption of coal and oil
during the five years ending 1973-74.

1969-70 1970-71 1971-72

A

- N e I —
Total  Conaump-  Total Consump- Tatal | Consump-

consump- tion consump- tion consuinp- tion
tion per Kwh tion per Kwh tion per Kwh

(in M.T.) (in Kg) (mnM.T.) (inKg) (in M.T.) (in Kg)

Coel and middlings .. 5,95,670 0-480 6,22,540 0-460 6,568,620 0-482
0Qil .. .. 13,981 0-011 14,347 0-011 17,058 0-0256
19072-73 1973-74
p A N N, —_—
Total con- Consumption Total consump-  Consumption
sumption per Kwh tion (in M.T.) per Kwh (in Kg)
(in M.T.) (in Kg)
Coal and middlings .. 6,85,420 0-449 8,05,960 0-465
(021} . . 28,244 0-037 18,814 0-022



46

No standard for consumption of fuel has been fixed.

The thermal efficiency, i.e., the percentage of heat energy converted into
electrical energy during 1969-70, 1970-71, 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-T4 was
32.0, 31.6, 29.7, 30.7 and 31.0 respectively. The Management’s reply stating
the reasons which led to the declining trend in the thermal efliciency is
awaited (May 1975).

The Management gave (April 1973) the following reasons for use of
more fuel oil and proportionately larger quantities of higher grade coal:

(i) Previously, when power generation by burning coal was affected
due to outage of any pulveriser, the system requirement was met
by importing extra power from the Durgapur Projects Limited,
without any restriction on the consumers or shedding of load.
Since the last two to three years, due to poor performance of the
Durgapur Projects Limited, import of any power bhecame
restricted. The power station had to keep up the generation by
burning fuel-oil.

(i1) (n) The experience of using middlings and coal of high ash content
was disappointing. The boilers were suffering trom frequent
outages on account of tube leakage from fly ash erosion. To
minimise this problem better grade counl with lower ash content
was used.

(b) Use of low ash content coal reduced the cost of ash disposal.

Thus the benefit of special designing of the plant and equipment to
enable it to use low grade coal has not been realised fully. The General
Superintendent for the power station was asked by the Board in March 1973
to prepare a comprehensive report on the total fuel consumption. This has
not been submitted so far (April 1975).

3.08. The consumption of coal and oil was not being accurately recorded.
Each steam generating unit was provided with three coal weigh scales to
record and compute the weight of coal fed into each pulverizer. The
integrators in all these weigh scales went out of order during 1967-68.
These had not been repaired or recommissioned (May 19756). During the
period from 1969-70 to 1970-71 computation of coal consumed was made
on the basis of feeder speed. Tn subsequent periods consumption of coal
has been calculated on the basis of feeder speed and checked with the actual
generation of power and the assumed heat rate of the plant.

In the case of oil, the consumption was calculated from 1971-72 to
1973-74 on a derived basis taking into account the time for which oil burners
were used and the levels of storage tanks because the meters attached to
the boilers were out of order.



47

3.09. Problems due to use of inferior coal: Although the plant was
designed for using coal having ash content up to 35 per cent, 1t accepted

for use the following quantities of coal where the ash content exceeded 35
per cent :—

Year Quantity
(MT.)
1005-66 .. .o . ‘e . 7,724+ 70
1966-67 .o .o 44,338-00
1067-68 .. .e . . . 95,197-30
1068-69 .. . . .e .. 1,85,520-10
1969-70 .. . . . . 29,444-17
1970-71 .. .o .o .. .e 7,740-08
1071-72 .. .o .. .o . 21,076- 80
1972-73 .. . .o . .o 11,674-38
1973-74 . . . 9,963-30

Signs of fly ash erosion started showing up 1n January 1968, the erosion
being severe 1m the saturation superheater, roof tubes, screen tubes, primary
superheater, economiser and the air pre-heater. During the period from
January 1968 to April 1969 there were mine wunscheduled shut-downs
aggregating 5,142 hours because of Hly ash erosion, and only two out of the
four units were on line most of the time

3,10. The Management felt the following other difhiculties caused by
the use of middlings and coul with higher ash content:

(1) 1ncreased expenditure due to larger quantity of o1l needed to
sustain 1gmition with high ash coul;

(i1) mmcreased load on the capanuty of the pulverizer which could not
cope up even the full load with high ash coal because of
worn out grinding mills;

(11) 1ncrensed quantity of ash to be handled and disposed of;

(1v) increased time taken for overhaul due to extra work arising out of
ty ash erosion.

The Management stated (September 1972) that the following remedial
measures had been taken:

(a) using higher grade coal with ash content not exceeding 26 per cent
on an average,

(b) reducing the generating capacity from 87.5 MW to 80 MW in order
to reduce the volume of flue gas and consequent incidence of
erosion,

(¢) bringing down to a mmimum limit the percentage of excess air, and

(d) protecting the leading suiface of the superheater and economiser
tubes.



48

But signs ot erosion were stated (September 197:2) to have been occurring
In new areas causing leakage to tubes leading to frequent forced outages.
During the years 1972-73 and 1973-74 these outages aguregated 669 and 594
hours respectively.

3.11. Shorteomings in the equipment; The following deficiencies were
noticed during the actual working of the plant:—

(v) The capacity of the ovil-free compressors initially imstalled was much
less than what was required. llence two more pneumatic rotary
compressors valued Rs.2.14 lakhs were installed in 1966.

(b) Bearing cooling water pumps designed with suction from
the circulating water pipes of various units were often starved
thereby causing overheating and caving of pumps. Rectification
of the defects is under consideration (IFebruary 1975).

(¢) The pulverizers installed did not have any stand-by capacity
and with use their efficiency had declined thereby imposing a
hmit on the boiler output.

(1) Wagon tipplers were designed to take Box rukes, but coal
continued to be received often in covered wagons or in open four
wheelers which could not he unloaded mechanically. This caused
detention of wagons, payment of detention charges and additional
expenditure on manual unloading.

3.12. Concessional tariff for off-peak supplies: The power station had
to meet a heavy evening peak load of about 300 MW ; during the off-peak
hours (22.00 hours to 06.00 hours), it fell down to 130/135 MW (Summer)
and 95/85 MW (Winter). T.arger quantity of oil had to be used to sustain
1gnition during the off-peak hours thereby increasing the cost. Ience the
Board introduced a special tariff for off-peak consumption of energy by the
Calcutta  Electric Supply Corporntion Limited from 1st January 1971.
While sanctioning the concessional rate on 9th January 1971 for a period of
six months initially, the Board desired that a review should be carried out
to assess the economics of this measure. The review was made during
1972-73 and a report was submitted to the Board on 19th March 1973.
The review showed the following position during the years 1971 and 1972: —

Year For Total Total Total Total Total Off-peak
stable for for oost genera- units period
operation night day and tion in purchased purchase
in night shift. night B.T.P.S. bg by
shift C.ES8.C. C.ES8.C,
(in M.T.) (in M.T.) (in M.T.) (in lakhs (n MKwh) (in MKwh) (in MKwh)
of Rupees)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (8) (7 (8)
1970 A 4,602 5,200 14,233 30-53 1,318-12 770-2 174-0
1971 . 4,156 5.103' 17,184 47-10 1,330-84 8391 253-6

1972 . 4,028 6,199 25,285 80:60 1,509-74 957:8 307-0



49

Taking into account the auxiliury consumption and the transmission loss,
the total fuel cost amounted to 3.U1 paise per Kwh during 1971-72 as against
the off-peak concessional rate of 3.56, 3.94 and 4.73 paise per Kwh
(including fuel surcharge) for 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1973-74 recovered. The
concessional rate was extended up to 3lst July 1974 and discontinued with
effect from 1st August 1974 with the improvement of night load.

4. Manpower

4.01. The Board sanctioned (August 1964) a staff strength of 1,010 for
operation und maintenance of the four units in the power station. This was
increased from time to time on the basis of the requirements projected by the
plant authorities and the actual number employved as on 30th June 1973
was 1,145,

No comprehensive study has been conducted to assess the staff requires
ments or to lay down the standard of productivity.

4.02. Tn spite of the fact that the actual number of staft employed was
farger than that originally sanctioned Ly the Board, substantial expenditure
was incurred on overtime working as shown below :

Year Sanctioned Total Total Peroentago
strength salaries to overtime  of overtimo
as on 1st staff (ox-  wages paid to total
of April cluding wages

overtimo)
othor than
officers

(In lakha of Rupees)

1966-67 .. 1,022 G- 656 0-62 9-3
1967-68 .e 1,080 10-85 1:75 16-1
1068-69 ve 1,004 11-22 2-86 25-8
1969-70 .o 1,137 12-48 5-12 41-0
1970-71 .o 1,147 13-87 7-22 52-1
1971.72 . 1,169 18- 44 8-41 455
1972.73 .. 1,286 19-27 12-79 66-4
1973-74 . 1,341 2427 15-45 63:6

4.03. After the completion of construction of the plant, 20 persons on
the work-charged estublishment were rendered surplus but the Board
approved on 20th September 1967 payment of wages as a temporary measure
to these work-charged personnel. As such this surplus staff continued to he
borne on the roll of the power station’s establishment. On completion of
construction of the Jaldhaka Troject and temporary closure of the
Disergarh Package Plant, in all 72 persons were transferred to the Bandal
Thermal Power Statoin, some in April 1968 and others in April 1971,



60

The expenditure incurred on the pay and allowance of these surplus staff
amounted to Rs.13.45 lakhs during the years 1969-70 to 1973-74 as indicated
below : —

(In lakhs of Rupees)

1969-70 . . . 3-20
1970-71 . . .e .o 312
1971.72 . . - o 2:37
1972-73 . . . .e 3-17
1973-74 . o . . 1:69

T35

Further, the Board sanctioned the employment of additional 36
Class IIT and 110 Class TV staff in the plant during the period from April 1973
to January 1974 on ad hoc basis although the power station Management had
not asked for these posts. The expenditure incurred in respect of these staff
from May 1973 to March 1974 was Rs.2.60 lakhs.

5. Purchases and inventory

5.01. Two weigh-bridges (value Rs.4.95 lakhs) were installed in July
1966 and calibrated in June/July 1967. TUp to August 1968, the payments
for coal received was being made on the basis of weights recorded at the
power station weigh-bridges with two per cent tolerance or the weight
recorded in the railway receipt, whichever was lower. As the calibrations
of the power station weigh-bridges had not been approved by the Directorate
of Weights and Measures, the power station could not prefer its claims on
the carrier/supplier for shortages of coul received and hence payments had
to be made on the basis of railway receipts after August 1968. The following
table shows the difference between the weights shown in the railway receipts
and the weights recorded in the weigh-bridges and the value of coal/
middlings short received as per the weigh-bridge recordings : —

Quantity received as per

Yoar Railway Woeigh-bridge  Differenco.  Value (in
rocoip lakhs of Rupees)
M.T. M.T. M.T.

1067-68 .. 3,849156  3,73,820 11,005 4-44
1968.69 .. 548,565  b5,30,636 9,020 3-61
196970 .. 680,770  6,17,725 13,045 5-00
1970.71 .. 564,664 5,563,794 10,870 5-00
1971.72 .. 656813  6,46,770 11,043 4-79
1972.73 .. 683,747 6,560,040 4,008 2-13
1973.74 .. 931,620  9,19,020 11,700 6-23

31-20

*Excludes Rs.0.55 lakh in respect of pay and allowances of staff transferred
from the Dishergarh Plant.



61

The records indicated that out of 6,63,747 M.T. and 9,31,620 M.T. of coal
received by the power station during 1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively,
4,88,302 M.T. (74 per cent) and 3,66,937 M.T. (39 per cent) were taken to
stock without weighing since the weigh-bridges remained out of order during
most of the period.

6.02. An order was placed on «o supplier in June 19656 to supply
60,000 M.T. of middlings per annum with an ash content of not more than
35 per cent. The order was extended up to August 1968. The power station
retained option to accept supplies with ash content from 35 per cent to 40 per
cent with an appropriate deduction in prices, but supplies with more than
40 per cent ash content were to be rejected. The actual supplies were
received as follows:—

Quantitiea (in M.T.) received with ash
contont

Period P A \ Total
Up to 356 above 36 above 40
per cont per cont per cent
but below
40 per cent
1965.60 e o 3,104-0 3,069-2 4,865-5 10,829-3
1966-67 . 50,6968 15,661-3 20,4416 86,608- 7
1967-68 . 38,8079 51,311:5 4,630 4 94,7566 8
1968.69 .e 12,233-3 18,7541 11,130-6 42,118-0

1,04,741-6 88,7861 40,8741  2,34,401-8

The power station accepted 40,874 M.T. of middlings with ash content in
excess of 40 per cent after enforcing the muximum reduction in rate
permissible, though according to the contract these supplies were to be
rejecled. The supplier was paid in November 1972 Rs.9.78 lakhs for these
non-vendible middlings after deducting penalty of Rs.4.08 lakhs relaxing
the provisions of the order long after the supply was completed (June 1965
to August 1968). As already indicated in paragraph 3.10, the use of fuel
with high ash content led to severe operational difficulties and forced
outages. The Management stated in June 1972 that these middlings were
accepted mainly for the following reasons:—

(1) the mechanical coal receiving arrangement at the power station was
not ready,

(ii) there was no other source of supply to run the power station,
(iii) the middlings had already been consumed and the only course was

to effect the maximum permissible deduction under the contract,
and

(iv) there was always a time lag between the receipt of middlings and
the analysis thereof.



62

5.03.  Another order was placed on the same supplier in August 1968
(extended up to 28th February 1970) for supply of 5,000 M.7T. of middlings
per month with a penalty of Rs.2 per M.T. for each one per cent increase in
ash content over 35 per cent up to 40 per cent, the analysis being carried
out on rake-wise basis. This clause was modified in September 1970
reducing the penalty to 10 puise per MT for each per cent on pro rata basis
on the average supplies during u month. Due to this modification long after
the completion of the supplies in February 1970, the very purpose of penalty,
viz., discouraging the supplies of inferior middlings, was defeated and only
Rs.2,476 were deducted as penalty as aguinst Rs.2.20 lukhs due under the
original contract. The reason given (August 1970) for the belated amend-
ment was that the supplier’s quotation was not reflected in full in the
purchase order imtially placed.

5.04. 1n the same order placed on 30th August 1968 provision was made
for imposition of penalty on supply of coal with free moisture exceeding
four per cent, at the rate of 50 paire per M.T. for each one per cent or part
thereof. Penalty amounting to Rs.72,418 recoverable from the supplier
for supply of 652,644 M.T. of conl with free moisture exceeding four per cent
during the period from 15th September 1968 to 24th December 1969 could
not be recovered due to amendment of the relevant provisions of the contract
on 19th September 1970 after the expiry of the currency of the contract
(February 1970).

5.05. No physical verification of the stock of coal is being conducted
every year; physical verifications were conducted in February 1968, April
1971 and March 1973. During the stock verification in IFebruary 1968, a
shortage of 27,266 M. T., as compared to the hook balance of 4,816 M.T.,
was found. Out of this, 22,425 M T. valued at Rs.8 lukhs were written off,
The quantity was stated to be not recoverable since it had subsided to a depth
of about one foot below the ground in the coal yaid.

According to the Management the only way to avoid this loss was to
concrete the vard which would have been costlier. 1t would be of interest
to mention that in Chandrapura Thermal Power Station of Damodar
Valley Corporation, no such loss due to subsidence has been reported,
though the coal yard was mnot concreted, instead, the ground
had becen levelled and coal rejects obtained from Dugda Washery were
spread to an average thickness of one foot. Shortages detected as a result
of physical verification of coal in April 1971 were not adjusted in stock
and the losses were not written off. Balance of coal stock at the end of
each year as per the coal register (quantitative) did not agree with that in
Priced Stores ledger. No reconcilintion was done in respect of the
differences.

5.06. TPhysical verification of fuel oil showed the following shortages : —

As on 31st March Quantity in Kilolitren  Value (in lakhs of
Rupees)
1972 .o 563-0 1-48
1973 . 289-0 0-89

1974 oo 889-8 4-48



63

The shorluges huve not been investigated (April 1975).

5.07, General stores including spares: (u) Before coummissioning of
the plant in 1966 the Board decided to procure spare parts for five years
trom foreign suppliers as recommended by them. Spures  valued
R3.92.02 Jakhs weré procured during 1965-66 to 1969-70. Since then, no
assessment was made in respect of minimum/maximum level of spares. In
a number of cases, further purchases of foreign spares have been made
ulthough there were sufficient quantities in stock. Although 3,767 feet of
tubings of different sizes were available in stock in April 1970 and only
four feet of tubings in two sizes had been issued up to September 1973, a
further 12,221 feet of tubings were purchased (cost $45,170) between
April 1970 and July 1973,

(b) o pursuance of the Board’s decision of January 1970, the power
station took over the surplus materials imported in 1965 Ly the main
contractors for supply and delivery and erection of the plant at a negotiated
price of Rs.9.56 lakhs, Materiuls comprising more than 1,000 items (cost
Rs.12.70 lukhs approaimately) were received in store between February 1970
and April 1970. Since then the issue and utilisation of these materials were
neghgible.  Over 90 per cent of the surplus materials were not at all issued
since these were taken into stock. Ifurther utilisation of the materials seems
doubtiul.

(¢) Reconciliation of the balance of store materials other than coal at the
end of the year 1972-73 as per the Quuntitative Store ledger with that of the
Priced Store Ledger was not done. During 1972-73 I'riced Store Ledgers
were not maintained. The closing balance (quantity) of the Priced Store
Ledger of 1971-72 was not taken as opening balance for 1972-73. Instead, the
quantity as on lst April 1972 was compiled in a register from the Quantitative
Stock Ledger of stores section and there were differences between the closing
balances of the Priced Store Ledger for 1971-72 and the opening balances as
on Ist April 1972 for most of the items. Statement of closing balance of stores
(quantity and value) at the end of a year was not prepared and reconciled
with the amount booked in the accounts. Physical verification of stores was
not conducted for five years ending 1973-74,

G. Other topics of interest

6.01. Disposal of ash:  About 700 to 700 M.T. of ash is accumulated per
day during the course of generation of power. Disposal of ash posed a
great problem to the power station. 'I'hrough mechanical arrangements ash
is being dumped into two ash ponds 2 KM away from the plant. After a
tank is filled up, the ash is removed through a contractor. During the
period from April 1969 to March 1974 ash was disposed of through contractor
entailing an expenditure of Rs.53.20 lakhs. Although the Government of
India had approved in principle a scheme for installing, with Polish
collaboration, a plant in West Bengal in Third Five-Year Plan for

8



54

manufacturing cellular concrete bricks using fly ash ‘(cost Rs.2.20 crores
approximately), no tangible progress has been made in the direction.
Utilisation of fly ash now going waste in the manufacture of cellular
concrete bricks would have helped the building industry in lower Bengal
where building material is scarce.

6.02. Insurance of plant and equipment: The plants, cquipment and
builldings erected at Bandel have been insured with the Life Insurance
Corporation of India for Rs.26 crores against losses and damage due to theft,
fire, strikes, riots and malicious activities. The insurance premia paid from
1st January 1966 to 31st December 1972 amounted to Rs.20.46 lakhs. When
the boiler of Unit I was damaged due to explosion on 15th March 1966 and
a formal claim was preferred on the Corporation for Rs.1.8 lakhs (the
dumage was repaired at a cost of about Rs.G.5 lakhs) the claim was not
admitted on the grounds that the risk of boiler explosion was not covered.
The insured value was reduced from Rs.25 crores to Rs.20 crores as from
Ist January 1967 but has not been proportionately reduced thereafter taking
into account the deprecialed value. The Life Tnsurance Corporation has,
however, been admitting claims only on the basis of depreciated value
reckoned at the rate of four per cent on straight line method. Had the
power station insured the equipment for the depreciated value by deducting
four per cent each year, a saving of Rs.1.72 lakhs could have been effected
m the premia paid from January 1968 to December 1972.

7. Expansion programme

In order to meet the shortfall in the availability of power, the Board
decided in November 1971 expansion of the power station by installing one
200 MW unit. The project {feasibility report prepared by a firm of
engineers, estimated that this would cost Rs.3374 lakhs, tuking into account
certain common facilities in the existing station like railway yard, wagon
tipplers with weigh-bridges, coal handling plant, fuel-oil system whirh had
already been designed with provisions for future expansion. The Planning
Commission approved the project in August 1972 at a reduced cost of
R4.3310.40 lakhs. The generating unit is expected to be commissioned in
1976-77.

A firm of consulting engineers was appointed in September 1973 as
consultants for the expansion work at a fee of 2.45 per cent of the project
cost. A letter of intent had been placed in September 1972 on the Hardware
unit of Bharat Heavy FElectricals Timited for the supply of turbo-generator
set along with auxiliary and ancillary equipment. Rupees 90 lakhs, being
10 per cent of the approximate cost, were advanced during 1972-73. Another
letter of intent was placed on a firm in Durgapur in November 1972 for the
sunply of boiler. TForeign exchange to the extent of TRs.372.82 lakhs
(£19.65 lakhs) was released by the Government of India in November 1973.
Rupees 91.97 lakhs were advanced to the Durgapur firm during 1972-73 and
1973-74. The total expenditure incurred up to 31st March 1974 (including
ndvance) on the erection of the fifth unit was Rs.184.79 lakhs.



55

8ection Vi

JALDHAKA HYDEL PROJECT
1. Introduction

1.1. To cater to the demand for power in North Bengal, a hydroelectric
project, utilising the run of water from the Jaldhaka river (which formed
the boundury between Bhutan and West Bengal), was approved by the
Planning Commission in May 1959, for implementation during the Second
and early Third Plan periods. [nitially two units of 9 MW each were to be
installed and later two similar units were to be added, if and when warranted
by seasonal demand.

2. Project estimates

2.1. The estimated costs of the project, as revised from time to time,
and the actual expenditure incurred up to 31st March 1974 were: —
Project  Revised Revised Actual

ostimato ostimato estirnate  expondi.
1958 Fobruary May ture upto

1967 1972 March
1974
(In lakhs of Rupees)
Units I and II . 298-74 860-19 1520-52 1336-38

2.2, The initial estimated cost of the generating station with two 9 MW
units together with all civil works (Rs.298.74 lakhs) was first reviged in
February 1967 when the project was nearing completion.

The cost increased mainly because of (i) increase in the cost of civil works
(R8.340.90 lakhs), (ii) omissions in the original estimates (Rs.42.76 lakhs),
(iii) procurement of additional equipment (Rs.32.59 lakhs) and (iv) repair
and reconstruction of roads, protection walls of power house, mountain slopes,
etc., caused by flood in July 1964 (Rs.37.23 lukhs).

92.3. The second revision of the estimate in May 1972 took into account
the actual expenditure incurred till then. ™This recorded an increase of
about 69 per cent over the 1967 estimates, giving due allowunce to the
damage caused by another flood in October 1968. The excess was more
pronounced in respect of diversion weir, power house generating plants,
control equipment and yards, roads/bridge, building, etc. While the cost
of ‘civil works and generation’ increased from Rs 263 lakhs to Rs.1025 lakhs,
the indirect cost increased from Rs.50 to Rs.591 lukhs,

The broud reasons for the increase were:—
(i) additional works of value Rs.334.00 lakhs, not pravided for both
in the originul eslimate and the revised estimate of February
1967, and
(ii) increased volume of work, upward revision of rates and other
factors (Rs.392.46 lakhs).



66

Due to this increuse in the capital cost of the project over the original
estumated cost, the cost per KW of installed capacity increased from
R&.1,660 estimated in 1968 to Rs.5,807 in May 1972.

3. Project execution

3.1. The work commenced in February 1960 on the basis of an agiec-
ment with the Bhutan (Government for harnessing the river. During
construction the following major changes in the lay-out of the component
structures were made : —

(a) A 2,200 {t. open contour channel was substituted by a highly rein-
forced underground tuunnel from considerations of safety due to
instability of the mountain slopes,

(b) Location of diversion weir was shitted 1,000 ft. upstream due to
difficulty in stabilising the right bank jhora and for aflording
river diversion facilities. (onscquently, the length of the R.C.C.
duct was also increased by 1,100 ft.

(c) Due to inadequate ficld investigation, site of surge shaft had to be
changed, 1ts depth 1ncreased from 288 ft. to 530 ft. and penstock
designs were modified.

(d) The floods in July 1964, which exceeded the design flood level at
the power house sile by 21.1 ft, necessitated modification in the
power house design and shifting of the location of transformer
and switch yards.

3.2. 'The original estimate envisaged that construction of the generating
station would be completed within three years of commencement so that
unmits T and IT could be commissioned in d4961-62 and 1962-63 respectively.
Construction of the main structures commenced only in Junuary 1961 after
finalisation of tenders. Construction works of all the main structures, viz.
diversion weir, intake structure, R.C.C. duct, tunnel surge shaft penstocks,
etc., were awarded to a contractor in December 1959 and January 1961 for
completion by June 19G3. Construction of the power house building
mcluding sub-structure, machine foundation works and tail-race channel,
was awarded to the same contractor in February 1962. Tater in September
1962, construction of diversion weir and intake structure was withdrawn
from him due to his 1nability to undertake excavation 38 ft. below the river
bed, and the work was executed departmentally. Construction by the
contractor did not, however, progress according to schednle. The delay
was stated mainly to the following reasons:—

(a) The Government of India had directed that no work should he taken
up before an agreement was executed with Bhutan. The agree-
ment was executed in the middle of the year 1959 and construction
of the main structure was taken up from the beginning of 1961
after finalisation of tenders.



67

(b) Various precautions had to be taken during the constinction of
tunnels because of the natuie of the underlying rock structures in
the project area. As the terrace materials were unsuitable for
locating any structure on or within them, sub-surface explorations
by drilling had to be done to decide the suitable foundation
conditions.

(c) Changes in the design and location of tunnels, surge shaft, diversion
weir, etc., as mentioned in paragraph 3.1.

(d) Reconstruction of roads and bridges, repairs to plant and machinery,
etc., damaged in the severe flood of July 1964.

3.3. The main works were completed by the contractor in March 1967,
but the diversion weir executed departmentally was not ready even then.
Therefore, Unit I was commissioned on 27th March 1967 and Unit IT on
20th June 1967 by diverting water to the intake structure by means of a
coffer dam. See paragraph 3.4(vi).

3.4. Some points noticed in regard to execution of the project are
mentioned below :

(i) The contract for the construction of the power house building, tail-
race, etc., was awarded to the firm (which had not quoted for these) on
negotiated rates for a total amount of Rs.26.07 lakhs (which increased to
Rs.39 lakhs eventually), ignoring the offer of Rs.19.28 lakhis by the lowest
acceptable tenderer, on the ground that his rates were high. This way
reported in paragraph 85(b) of the Audit Report, 1965.

(ii) As per the schedule of the quantities, the total value of the three
contracts with the main contractor of the project in respect of construction
of tunnels, R.C.C. duct and the power house was originally Rs.169.79 lakhs.
Subsequently, there were changes in the classification of rocks and in the
design of warks. The coniract value was increased in June 1969 to
Rs.285.09 lakhs caused by increase in the quantity and volume of works
(Rs.93.63 lakhs), additional payment for extra works (Rs.14.60 lakhs) and
payments outside the scope of the contract (R<.17.07 lakhs).

(iii) The contract provided for supply and use of fine and coarse
aggregates of the prescribed specification to give requisite strength to the
concrete lining works, The contractor, however, failed to procure the
aggregates locally and had to carry them from two river beds which were
30 and 50 miles away frem the work site. The Board had to incur an
extra expenditure of Rs.7.66 lakhs on this account.

(iv) Rupees 8.76 lakhs were paid during the period from September 1963
to March 1970 towards the cost of construction of a third adit though the
contract stipulated that the cost of adits., if any, opened in excess of two
provided in the contract was to be borne by the contractor.



68

(v) The ratio of soft und hard rock in the excavation of soil at the power
house site was decided by the Board as 50: 50 against the ratio of 90: 10
recommended by the site Engineer-in-charge of the project and the Resident
Geologist of the (overnment of India on the basis of actual soil test. This
resulted in extra payment of Rs.1.05 lukhs. This was reported in
paragraph 127(b) of the Audit Report, 19G6.

(vi) The work of construction of the diversion weir (excluding supply
of gates and hoists) was awarded to the main contractor in January 1961
for a total value of Rs.32 lakhs. The work was, however, withdrawn
from him in July 1962 for departmental execution at a different site ufteg
the contractor had executed a part of the work at the original site. 'This
had to be abandoned and an infructuous expenditure to the extent of Rs.1.09
lakhs was incurred. Additional equipment valued at Rs.32.59 lakhs were
acquired between November 1956 and December 1965 for the departmental
works. The work was tuken up without a set programme of work and
about 2,000 worh-charged and casual labourers were engaged. The con-
struction work progiessed slowly with the result that the barrage,
scheduled for completion in Jaunuary 1965, wax mnot complete
even in March 1967. 'The power house was, therefore, commissioned by
diverting water towards the intake by a temporary coffer dam in March
1967 which hardly provided sufficient pondage. The temporary coffer dam
washed away during each monsoon, had to be rebuilt each year depart-
mentally, till the diversion weir was completed in 1973-74. The expenditure
incurred on the coffer dam was Rs.4.00 lakhs approximately up to March
1974.

Owing to the delay in the construction of diversion weir, in spite of the
fact that rclated works valued at Rs.10.62 lakhs were carried out through
contractors, the Board had suffered loss of generation und had to bear heavy
increase of capilal expenditure. The estimated and actual cost of the
diversion weir are given below:—

(Rupees in lakhs)

Project estimato Revised estimate Revised estimate Exponditure up to
May 1958 February 1967 May 1972 March 1974
27.91 68:93 13701 141-82

(including RR.C. C. duet)

(vii) During April 1962 and June 1962 there were two Major
collapses in Face-6 and Face-4 of the main tunnel. The collapse in
Face-6 was cleared by the contractor and he was paid at the contractual
rate for clearance of slips, i.e., at 2/3rd of his rate for excavation. But
in face-4, the contractor could only partially clear the collapse during the
period from 11th February 1963 to 20th June 1963, as the ground water
found acecess to the collapse zone, making the work complicated and the
contractor was found incapable of handling the collapse. The work was com-
pleted departmentally during the period from 26th July 1963 to 31st Decem-
ber 1963 with the men, materials and machines of the contractor. He was
paid Rs.1.07 lakhs for supply of materials and labour, and use of equipment
against Rs.0.24 Jakh payable to him as per the contract.



59

(viii) The Board had roccovered from the contractor the cost of cement
issued to him which he used in slurry and mortar in concreting the tunnel.
The contractor claimed refund (Rs.0.69 lakh) as the cement was used in
addition to the specified 18 cwt. of cement in 100 cft. of concrete. This
claim was accepted by the Board in November 1968. As the contractor
had quoted through-rate for concreting, the refund of Rs.0.69 lakh being
the cost of cement used for slurry and mortar was outside the scope of
the contract.

(ix) After completion of the main works of Stage—T of the project and
commencement of generation of power, 195 workers (regular, work-charged
and muster roll) were rendered surplus from 30th June 1967. They were
retained in employment, and idle time wages were paid pending their
gradual transfer elsewhere. The expenditure incurred on pay and
allowances of the surplus staff amounted to Rs.24.84 lukhs during the
years 1967-G8 to 1973-T4. On 31st March 1974, 290 surplus staff were
retained in employment.

3.5. Report of Inquiry: The Estimuates Committee in its Second Report
for 19G3-64 on the State Electricity Board expresred concern over the
inordinate delay and also the high cost involved in the execution of the
project. As the deluy caused considerable loss and involved large expenditure,
in the execution of the project, the Committee recommended setting up of a
commission of inquiry to fix responsibility. While considering the Audit
Report 1965, the Public Accounts Committee also recommended (August
1967) for setting up of n commission of inquiry. The Government appointed
a commission on 26th August 19G9 to inquire and report on all the affairs
of the Jaldhaka Hydel Project starting from the first project report (1958)
to the date of commissioning of the first two units (June 1967). The com-
misgion reported to the Government in May 1970 that the responsibility for
the excess expenditure over the original estimated cost and for the in-
ordinate delay in commissioning was to be fixed on the Central Water end
Power Commission, the West Bengal State Electricity Board, and the main
contractor. The final decision of the Government on the report is still
awaited (December 1974).

4. Unit 111

4.1. When the project was initially designed, it was assumed that there
would be n seasonal demand for additional power by the tea industry in
the area and hence the civil works were designed to permit the installation



60

of two more 9 MW sets in the second stage. But the pattern of load
development underwent a marked change after 19G2 and the demand wus
primarily for firm power. The Board, therefore, informed the CWPC in
September 1968 that the earlier proposal for installation of two additional
sets to meet the seasonal load had been given up and instead Tnit ITI of
9 MW would be installed to meet the demand for firm power.

4.2, Order for supply, delivery und ervection of the third 9 MW
set was placed on a Japunese firm in February 1966 at Rs.18.27 lakhs c.i.f.
This was received in Calcutta during the first quarter of 1969, and excepting
the package for pipings of butterfly control, all other items were received
at the project site in April 19G9. 1t was planned in August 1969 that the
erection work should commence in October 1969 and be completed by
November 1970. The wservices of Japanese engineers were, however,
requisitioned only in July 1970 after physical verification of the parts
received.

The Japanese engineers arrived at the project site on 2nd October 1970,
and the erection work commenced in the third week of October 1970. Tt
was expected that the set would be commissioned in October 1971. DBut
the working conditions in Jaldhaka deteriorated to such an extent by July
1971 due to labour trouble that during July and August 1971 there was
practically no progress in erection. Nevertheless, the foreign engineers
bad to be paid during this period. The Board, therefore, decided in
September 1971 to release them on the assurance of the suppliers that the
engineers would be available for completion of the remaining erection work
and commissioning of the set as soon as the situation improved. The
Japanese engineers left India on 8th September 1971. They were requested
to return to the site again in February 1972. But the suppliers asked for
(February 1972) and were paid enhanced supervision charges on this
occasion as the original contract period had expired. This entailed an
additional expenditure of Rs.2.35 lakhs as compared to the previous occasion.
The engineers returned to the project site in June 1972 and after completion
of the erection work, the third generating set was commissioned in November
1972. 'The cost of unit 11T up to dlst March 1974 was Rs.73.70 lakhs
against the revised estimate (May 1972) of Rs.47.48 lakhs, Indirect
charges totalling Rs.31.56 lakhs on the entire project during 1972-73, were
debited to the third set instead of distributing it proportionately to other
heads, viz., Jaldhaka Stage T, survey and investigation. This meant over-
capitalisation of the third set to the extent of Rs.26.19 lakhs which was
about 83 per cent of the indirect charges in 1872-78.



61

6.. Performance evaluation

5.1, The following table shows the performance of the project during
the five years up to 1973-74 : —

1969-70 1970-71 1971.72 1972-73 1973-74
P,
April Novem-
1972 to bor 1972
QOotober  to March
1972 1973
(7 months) (5 months)

(a) Installed capacity (in 18 18 18 18 27 27
MW) pas

(b) Average load (in MW) 37 42 33 5.7 6-4 7

(c) Estimated units to bo  46:72 5581  65-20 . . -

gencrated during tho
first 5 years taking the
rated capacity of unita
as ® MW for the first
year and 18 MW for
the remaining 4 years
of operation (in
MKwh.)

(d) Power actually gonera-  24:23 20-79 20-19 2781 19-32 8i-31
tod (in MKwh)

(e) Shortfall in generation 22-49 35-03 45-01 .- . .
over that estimated
(in MKwh)

(f) Percontage of shortfall 48-0 62-7 69-0 .e .e ..
in generation on pro-
joctod estimates

(g) Power fenemtod per 1346 1166 1122 1545 718 2271
MW of installed ca-
paocity (thousand Kwh
per MW)

&) Auxiliory consumption  0-71 0-52 0-40 0-60 0-80 2.03
(in MKwh)

(i) Unita sent out (in 23:51 20-27 19-79 26-89 18-056 58-48
MKwh)

(j) Hours of operation .. 0552 4898 a]68 48738 3597 84323

(k) Maximum demand (in 84 9-0 95 9-2 04 15-6
MW)

(1) Plant utilisation factor 20-5 23-3 18-3 317 20-0 28-9
(porcentage of average
load to rated capaocity)

{m) Plant load factor (per- 44 47 38 62 57 45
centage of average ’
load to maximum
demand)

e



62

5.2. Consolidated outage reports and availability reports of the
generating units (monthly and/or yearly) were not maintained in the power
house from which outage periods (forced and planned) of units could be
ascertaned. No summary of causewise analysis was compiled for taking
remedial measures,

The broad reasons for the shutdowns as stated by the Management were
as below:
Year Outage Reasons
hours

1967-68 .. 10 Maintenance of mochanical and eleotrical side of generating unit
including transformer yard.

1967-68 .. 24 Emorgoency penstock manhole repair.
34
19068-69 .. 788 Repairs after flood.
1969-70 .. 2,208 Diversion of water flow due to damage to coffer dam by flood and

thorough repair and overhauling of unit II.

1970-71 .. 3,864 Datto.

1971-72 .. 2,120 Labour trouble. Repair of expansion joint of penstook.

460
2,692
1972.73 . 290 Mechanical trouble, generator overourrent, repair of unit II.
1973-74 .. 84 Forced outage due to leakage for turbine gauge, bearing, bursting

of cable and silty and muddy wator.
264 Pre-arranged shutdown due to repair and maintenanco work,

338

5.8. The actual generation was lower than that expected in the projed
report of 1958. The plant utilisation factor and plant load factor were
low. It was stated by the Management (May 1972) that both the unita
could not be run simultaneously due to insufficient pondage of water since
the diversion weir had not been completed.

5.4. Apart from the delay in installation and commissioning of
Unit I1I, the single major factor which affected the generation of power
was non-completion of the diversion weir.

Further, it was also noticed by the project authority that during the
monsoon period, the muddy water of Jaldhaka with high content of
suspended abrasive materials affected the turbine blades. This frustrated
the initial assumption on which the pfoject was designed to generate
additional segsonal power during the rainy reason, This problem was

. )



63

overcome by the project authorities by taking up early in 1972 a schems
estimated to cost about Rs.35.47 lakhs to conduct water direct from Bindu
Khola (another stream joining Jaldhaka river from the Bhutan side near
the diversion weir and whore waler was clearer) to the intake structure for
supply of about 500 cusecs of water during monsoon months to ensure the
operation of the two units during the period. The powerhouse which had
been commissioned in 1967 could generate power in the rainy season for the
first time in 1972 by constructing a temporary structure for the purpose.
The arrangement was made semitpermanent during the year 1972-73 at a
cost of Rs.16.43 lakhs up to March, 1974.

6. Manpower

6.1. As per the project report, the total staff required for operation
and maintenance of the plant was 79, but the sanctioned strength during
1973-74 was 410. Total staff (other than surplus) actually employed on
31st March 1974 was 363.

No comprehensive study or examination has so far (March 1973) been
conducted {o assess the precise manpower requirements or to lay down the
.standards of productivity.

6.2. Overtime wages paid to the staff showed a rising trend every year
as shown below:—

Year Pay of establishmoent Overtimoe allowanco  Poraentage of over-
time allowanco to

pay.
(In lakhs of Rupees)

1969-70 . 2-26 0-39 17
1970-71 .o 2-60 0-60 23
1971.72 . 3-36 0-89 27
1972.73 .e 4-32 1-75 41

7. Finangial results

Though the first two units were commissioned in March and June 1967
respectively, separate accounts have not been preppared to ascertain
the working results of the project, nor have cost accounis been
kept showing the cost of geueration of saleable electricity. The
original project report envisaged that from the fifth year of its operation
the project would become self-financing and earn a net return of 0.75 per
cent on the capital outlay. According to the revised estimate of February
1967, the project was expected to bhe self-financing from the fourth year
‘of its operation, i.e., in 1970-71 and earn a net return (after meeting all
revenue charges including depreciation and interest) of 2.66 per cent on
the capital outlay in the fifth year with three units in operation.



64

As against these forecasts, unit 1TI was commissioned in November 1972
only and all the three sets were available for operation during the whole year
from 1973-74. The working results for the year 1973-T4 were as followe:—

Estimated Actuals for
at tho ond 1973-74

of fifth
ogoer:t?:n

A—Units sent out (in MKwh) o v . 9171 58-48
dross revenue from sale of paoyver (in lakhs of Rupees) .o 12312 75-21
B—Revenue expenditure (in lakhs of Rupees)
Operation and maintenance . .o . 10-00 32-19
Depreciation . .o .. .. 17-00 3582
Interest at 6 por cont. oo .o .o .o 87-48 8362

Total .. 94 -48 151-63
Surplus ( } ) (+)28-64 (—)76-42

Deficit (—)
The overall deficit of Rs.105.06 lakhs resulted from shortfall of revenue

due to reduced generation of power (Rs.47.91 lakhs) and excess expenditure
(Rs.57.15 lakhs).

8. Other topics of interest

(a) For transportation of civil engineering materials to the project site
and removal of small slips with a view to expediting completion of the
remaining works of the project, an order was placed by the Board on a
firm of Calcutta in September 1969 for a shovel loader at Rs.1.72 lakhs.
Even before the order was placed, the Management was aware that the
machine was too small to be used for heavy duty. The performance of
the shovel (which was delivered in May 1970) during initial tests, was not
satisfactory as it could not take full load and even with light load the
rear wheels were found to slip and vibrate. The machine went out of order
in December 1970 after barely 16 hours of light duty. In spite of requests,
the suppliers have not rectified the defects during the guarantee period
up to May 1971. Full payment was made to the suppliers in November
1970. The machine is still lying idle (December 1974).

(b) Orders were placed on three contractors for works detailed below :-+-

Name of the work Estimated  Month of
amount (in  placement
lakhs of of order
Rupees)

(i) Proteotion work of hill side slopes above the intake structure 656 March 1967
at barrage.

(ii) Protection stone masonry wall along the top periphery above 0-14 March 1967
intako at Bindu Khola.

(iii) Extension and maintenance of masonry drain of Forest De- 0-34 April 1967
partment above slip area above intake at Bindu Khola.



65

Though these orders did not stipulate departmental supply of boulders
and sand, the materials were 1ssued to the contractors at Rs.20.00 and
Rs.16.00 per 100 cft., when these materials had cost the Board Rs.80 and
Rs.94 respectively per 100 cft. In addition, conriderable departmental

labour was engaged to cairy boulders and sand from the stacking yard to
the work sites.

The Board recovered only Rs.1 06 lakhs against the actual expenditure
of R«.3.76 lakhs on the materials and labour supplied.

Final payments to the contractors were made i August and September
1969, without obtaining the approval ot the competent authority for the
eapenditure of IRs.8.30 lakhs against the upproved estimate of Rs.6.12 laukhs
and for the non-recovery of the full co~t of the matenals supphed.

(c) To expedite the construction of the project, the Board sanctioned in
1963 the purchase of 4 [, W. Dumpers and one Kuclid Dumper from the
Kos1 River Valley Project, provided these were 1n good working condition.
Delivery of the dumpers valued R<.7.75 lakhs was taken on 1st June 1963
at the Kos1 Dam wte and payment was made m November 1963. An
engeer from Jaldhaka who mmspected these 1n Febiuary 1964 observed that
the Euchid Dumper could be pul to operation atter some minor repairs.
Instead of using these in the Jaldhaka Projeet, the four I..W. Dumpers
were lent to the Government of Uttar PPrade<h for use at Obra Dam. On
receipt ot the equipment, the Obra Dam authorities sent a hst of essential
spare parts (cost Rs.0.50 lakh appronimately) requied for the dumpers.
These were purchased by the Board in January 1965 and sent to the Obra
Dam. The dumpers were brought back to Juldhaka in May/June 1965
when one of the dumpers suflered a major break-down en rovute and was
repaired at a cost of about Rs.7,800. From lst June 1963 the Board had to
bear the wages of 18 operators and helpers tiansferred from the Kos1 Project
along with the equipment. A sum of Rupees 010 lakh was paid to Kosi
Project by way of wages of these operators and helpers for the period from
June 1963 to October 1963. ¥rom Ist Noember 1963, the Board directly
met the wages of the work-charged personnel though their services
could not he utilised for construction of the Juldhaka Hydel Project till
May/June 1965. The project authonties were not able to indicate what
amounts, if any, were recovered for hiring out the dumpers to the Obra
Dam authorities.

(d) The actual cost for each budget head was not compiled and thus
no periodical review of the progressive actual cost of works-in-progress was
made for the purpose of timely control over expenditure within the hmit
of the sanctioned estimate.

Temporary advances amounting to Rs 0.95 lakh remained outstanding
for 3 to 9 years against various officials of the project. Most of them were
given advances on 10 to 15 occasions without the adjustment of earher
advances. Some of these officials had left the project or were transferred
elsewhere, but the advances remuained outstanding in the accounts of the
project (December 1974).



66

Undisbursed amounts of salary and wages and advances of travelling
allowance given o site officers of the project were kept for over 2 to 6 years
in the personal custody of those officials although these could be so retained
only up to 3 months.

(e) The plants, equipment and buildings at Jaldhaka Power House have
been insured with the Life Insurance Corporation of Tndia for Rs.119.67
lakhs covering the risks of fire, riofs, strike, malicious danage, flood and
earthquake. Insurance premia paid from May 1969 to May 1974 amounted
Rs.3.44 lakhs. The value of the assets has not, however, been reduced
each year taking depreciation into account. The Corporation admits
claims only on the basis of the depreciated value of assets. A saving of
Rs.0.71 lakh could have been effected on the premia paid for the period from
May 1970 to May 1974 had the depreciated value at the end of each year
been indicated for the purpose of insurance.

9. Expansion scheme

The Jaldhaka Stage IT scheme is an extension of the project taken under
Stage I. The project report was submitted to the C.W.P.C. in 1960.
Since the augmentation of firm power in the three districts of Darjeeling,
Jalpaiguri and Cooch Behar became a matter of urgent importance it was
decided (February 1967) to exploit the residual head of 225 ft. below
Jaldhaka Stage T and the tail-race water from it to generate a firm power
of 8 MW by installing 2 units of 4 MW each. The Planning Commission
approved in October 1973 that the total cost of {lie scheme should not exceed
Rs.316.66 lakhs. The plant and equipmen{ is to be purchased from
indigenous sources. Total firm generation from the scheme has been worked
out (October 1973) to 32.80 MKwh per annum.

The estimated cost has been revised tn Rs.424.54 lakhs (June 1974)
due to the following reasons:—

(i) For construction of a new road in place of the old rond which was
devasted in the 1973 flood season beyond repairs.

(ii) For coustruction of a bridge over the river Jaldhaka as per the
terms of agreement with the Governmeni of Bhutan.

(iii) Increase in the cost of materials and labour since submission of
the project report to the C.W.P.C.

Tenders for certain civil works valued Rs.556.95 lakhs (e.g., construction
of reinforced cement concrete duct, diversion structure, forebay and spill-
way, etc.) were invited in March 1973 and work commenced in May 1973.

Thirty per cent of water conductor system has been completed and
tender« for generation equipment have been finalised (November 1974).
Tenders for penstock have been called (November 1974). Major portion of
the civil works is expected to be completed by 19756-76. Progress of work
was hampered for want of cement and steel and due to financial stringency,
unccording to the report of the project authorities (November 1974). The
total expenditure incurred up to March 1974 was Rs.5.12 lakhs.



67
Section VIII
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
WEST BENCAL STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
1. Damage to radiators: Two 31,5 MVA transformers alongwith 16
radiators were purchased in May and June 1967 for the Joka sub-station

and were kept in the open. The transformers could be commissioned in
September 1970 and March 1973 respectively, due to delay on the part of

contractors  in  their erection. The Divisional Engineer stated
that some of the radintors were found to have heen damaged
during transit to the sub-station. Me had also stated in

August 1971 that the dumage was aggravated by corrosion due to
prolonged and improper storage. Damage during rail/road transit had not
been detected at the time of receipt of the radiators and no claim was
asgessed or preferred on the insurance company or the carriers. Out of 16
radiators, 11 were repaired at a total cost of Rs.30,500 and the remaining
were replaced by new ones for Rs.44,300.

2. Extra expenditure on purchase of A.C.S.R. Conductors: The
Board decided (Maich 1973) that bulk purchase of the essential materials
for the rural electrification programme during 1973 should be made at the
prevailing market rates without calling for tenders. Accordingly, two
orders were placed, one on H5th April 1973, und the other on 12th April
1973, on a supplier from Bombay for ACSR Conductors as follows:—

Rato per km.
Order, dated 5th April 1973 3,000 kms. “Weasel'’ ACSR Con- Rs. 848 plus excise duty and
ductors. sales tax.

1,000 kms. ““Rabbit’’ ACSR Con- Rs. 1,389 plus excise duty and
duotors. sales tax.

Order, dated 12th April 2,600 kmse. “Weasol’® ACSR Rs. 980 plus sales tax.
1973. Conductors.

Tt was stated (April 1973) that since the full requirement of the
material could not be covered by available supplies at the previous agreed
rates and time was running short, the second order of 12th April was placed
on the same firm at higher rates. Supplies against both the orders were
required to be completed by June 1973 and hence the purpose of paying
the higher rate for the second order involving an additional expenditure cf
Rs.2.18 lakhs. was not clear.

The Board asked their bankers in Bombay to open a letter of credit
valid up to 30th June 1973 in favour of the suppliers but the bank opened the
letter of credit valid up to 31st July 1973 and hence the firm continued to
supply the materials even after the contractual date. It was also noticed
that the supplier was mainly delivering against the second order placed at



68

a higher rate. As the Board was, in the meantime, forced to go slow with
the rural electrification programme due to paucity of funds, the supplier
was advised telegraphically on 26th July 1973 to suspend further supplies.
This was followed by another telegram on 30th July 1973 by when supplies
against the second order had been completed and only 1,073 km of
““Weasel’”” conductor and 373 km of “Rabbit’’ conductor remained to be
supplied against the first order.

Notwithstanding the slowing down of the rural electrification programme,
for which the Board had asked for suspension of supplies, negotiations were
being held with another firm in the same month, i.e., July 1973 for supply
ot the same two types of conductor in pursuance of a letter
of intent issued on 29th June 1973. An order was placed on
the firm on 2nd August 1973 for 500 km of ‘““Weasel’’ conductor and
2,500 km of ‘“‘Rabbit”’ conductor bypassing the normal purchase procedure
of inviting open tenders. The rate angreed was Rs.980 per km for **Weasel”
conductor and Rs.1,560 per km for ‘‘Rabbit’’ conductor subject to a
rebate of { per cent in lieu of handling at destination and transport of
stores. Had the order, dated 5th April 1973, on the first firm for the
balance quantity of conductors to be supplied (2., 873 kms.) not been
cancelled, the Board could have saved Rs.0.97 lakh.

A scrutiny of the records also revealed that about 4,000 kms.
of “Weasel” type conductors were leld in stock in May
1974 which had been declared by the Additional Chief Engineer to be
surplus to the requirements of the rural electrification work. ‘The Board
incurred a loss of Rs.3.15 laukhs on the purchase of ACSR conductors in
this case,

3. Delay in application of revised tariff: As per the resolution of the
Board (August 1965) and the revised tariff eflective from 31st August 1965,
bulk consumers of energy for industrial purposes were to be charged at
item ‘E’ (overall rate 18 paise per unit) and for combined power and
lighting at item ‘I’ (overall rate 28 paise per unit). Bulk consumers
having industrial motors and appliances were required to pay at item ‘E’,
whereas those for combined power and lighting having motors and other
appliances, e.g., railway stations, hospitals, military bases, educational
institutions, etc., were to pay at item ‘F’. A« per the tariff, however, an
industrial consumer having motors and other appliunces consuming more
than 10 per cent of the total power for domestic purposes, was required to
pay at item ‘F’. Depending on the nature and purpose of consumption,
high voltage hulk supplies were thus required to be classified into items
‘E’ and ‘F’. However, in a large number of cases such supplies were
classified under item ‘I, ignoring the provisions under item ‘F’. On
detection of a case of undercharge in respect of an industrial consumer
(August 1968), the Chief Engineer of the Board emphasised in March and
Septemher 1969 the necessity of applying the correct taiiff.
Ip March 1972, the Chief Engineer clurified that old cases need not be



69

reopened. Subsequently  (September , 1972) he  directed that the
revised tariff should apply to those cases as well. But action to apply the
revised turiff was tuken in some cases only in August 1971, and in some
other cases the revision was applied as late as in August 1974. As a result
of the delay or omission in the appplication of correct tariff, there was
further undercharge as detailed below:

(a) Delay in applicaion of revised tarff: (i) Twelve non-industrial
bulk consumers, viz., research institutions, military installations, railway
stations, etc,, chargeable at item ‘F’ from 3lst August 1965 for combined
power and lighting, were uctually charged at itemm ‘E’ up to August 1969,
Had the appropriate tariff been applied, these consumers would have to
pay Rs.20.98 lukhs as against Rs.13.54 lakhs actually charged and realised.
Since no supplementary demand was raised there was a short realisation of
Rs.7.44 lakhs.

(ii) A roilway pumping station which had been consuming power for
lighting its yard, station and stuff quarters, and an educational institution
using power for lights, fans, etc., were required to be charged at item ‘F’
from 31st August 1965, but were continued to be charged at item ‘E’ till
August 1974. IMad the appropriate tarift been applied, they would have ta
pay Rs.24.29 lakhs as against Rs 17.35 lakhs actually paid. This resulted
in short realisation of Rs.6.94 lakhs.

(b) Loss of revenue: The Board was making bulk supply of energy
since November 1960 to the workshop premises of the South Eastern
Railway at Kharagpur. The Railway authorities had been consuming
energy outside the workshop premises for other purpoges, viz., yard lighting,
street lighting, pumping of water and lighting of the railway colony. The
Board was required to inspect the premises of the consumers and assess the
purpose of consumption of euergy, wiz., domestic and others, for applying
the appropriate tariff rates, but no such action was taken up to February
1972 and the entire energy consumed was being charged at item ‘K’
applicable for consumption for industrial purposes. The Board charged
the correct tariff with effect from August 1972, at the instance of Audit,
und decided to realise the arrear dues retrospectively from September 1965.
In the ahsence of relevant data pertaining to the period prior to February
1972, it was not possible to raise any additional demand. Subsequently,
the Railway authorities furnished (August 1973) the consumption data
pertaining to the period 1968 onwards. The Board intimated the Railway
authorities in September 1974 ahout its decision to raise a demand for
R<.25.99 lakhs being the arrear for the period from January 1970 to July
1972. The claim preferred in Docember 1974 has been accepted in principle
by the Railways, but payment has not been made yet (December 1974).

Tn the absence of proper tariff being applied for the power consumed for
the period from 31st August 1965 to December 1969, the Board was put
to a loss of Rs.33.16 lakhs, The Railways, however, furnished data in

10



70

respect of consumption for the period from January 1968 to December 1969,
which could not be verified in the absence of proper metering arrangements
required to be made by the consumer, nor was any assessment made by the
Board in respect of consumption for this and the earlier periods.

4. Fabrication of towers: TFor construction of 132 KV transmission
line from Durgapur to Gokarna e Sainthia, the work of fabrication of
towers was awarded to a firm in December 1967. Although the Board had
stipulated that in addition to the quantity of steel actually required,
five per cent extra would be supplied by it against wastage (2 per cent
accountable), the firm demanded (October 1968) for increase ‘of this
additional steel to 10 per cent (7 per cent being accountable). Alter-
natively, the firm offered to complete the job at a ‘‘through rate’’ of
Rs.1,395 per M.T. on JPC price of steel. The limit for wastage was increased
by the Board in March 1969, and the alternate offer was not accepted
although it would have ahsolved the Board of the responsibility of timely
procurement of steel. This would have also avoided transport cost to the
extent of about Rs.40,000 in carrving the steel sections from the Board’s
stockyards to the coniractor’s premises.

Steel weighing 3,458 M.T. was issued to the firm between December 1969
and May 1973, but in the absence of records showing the actual quantities
issued on the various dates, it was not possible to assess whether the firm
completed fabrication within 6 to 8 months of the supplies of steel as
stipulated in the agreement. The Board has not eflected any reconciliation
between the (uantities of steel supplied to the firm and the finished
transmission towers received. On the basis 'of the incomplete records
maintained, it has been worked out that about 390.425 M.T. of steel valned,
at about Rs.6.63 lakhs remained to be accounted for (November 1974) by
the contractor for which the Board did not hold any security.

Although the work was initially expected to be completed earlier than
April 1971, the firm could not fabricale the towers in time despite payments
having been made to them on liberal terms. The due date was later
extended, without any formal request by the contractor, To January 1972,
but the fabrication was completed only in December 1972,

According to the agreement the steel sections procured by the firm, due
to non-availability in the Board’s stock, were to be paid for at JPC rates:
the Board agreed in December 1971 to pay for 341 M.T. of angles and
38.7 M.T. of steel plates at open market price involving additional payment,
of Rs.3.40 lakhs.

The fabricator was required to supply finished tower members of
various sections as per the drawing, specifications and requirement of each
section indicated in the bill of materials of different types of towers. In
the absence of proper control over fabrication, a large number of tower



1

members mostly of heavier sections, was supplied at random. This resulted
in an excess supply of steel weighing 42.308 M.T. valued at Rs.0.92 lakh,
including galvanising and fubrication charges.

6. Procurement of Sal wood poles: The Board entered into an
agreement in January 1971 with the Forest Department for purchase of two
lakhs Sal wood poles without any stipulation regarding delivery schedule.
As per this agreement, the Board engaged contractors for marking, felling,
logging and transportation of the poles. Orders were placed between
December 1970 and July 1971 on the Forest Depurtment for 47,371 poles
costing Rs.25 40 lakhs (Rs.18.99 lakhs being royalty payable to the IForest
Department and Rs.6.45 lakhs puid to the contractors for logging,
transportation, etc.).

Although the agreement with the Forest Department continued to be
valid and there was suflicient stock of Sal wood poles in the Board’s store
yurd in North Bengal, 22,800 Sal wood poles costing Rs.19 lakhs were
purchased direct by the Board fiom various private suppliers between
February 1971 and May 1972, resulting 1 an extra expenditure of
Rs.2.98 lakhs.

CALCUTTA STATE TRANSPORT CORPORATION

6. Payment of incentive and overtime allowances: With a view to
increasing the number of vehicles on road, the Calcutta State Transport
Corporation introduced trom 1st August 1971, an incentive scheme for each
depot under which the incentive amount was to be linked with the number
of vehicles sent out of the depot for plying. No incentive puyment was
admissible where vehicles supplied by the mechanical section were not
actually put on the road.

In view of the complaint by the mechanical staff that they were being
deprived, for no fault of theirs, of the incentive payments in respect of
vehicles made available to the traffic section, but not ‘‘out-shedded’’, i.e.,
put on the road for plying on routes, this scheme was nmended in April
1972 to enable the mechanical staff to earn the incentive payment irrespective
of whether the vehicles made available were actually put on the road or
not. Out of the total incentive of Rs.11.0 lakhs paid to the depot staff
during the period from 20th April 1972 and 31st March 1973, Rs.5.14 lakhs
represented payments in respect of vehicles not actually put on the road,
Similarly in 1973-74, Rs.3.68 lakhs out of the total sum of Rs.8.02 la
paid as incentive were in respect of vehicles not actually put on the =



ks

The table below indicates the depot-wise position of vehicles which conld
not he ‘“‘out-shedded”’ during 1972-73 and 1973-74:

Depot . Number of vehicles Number of vehicles Number of vehicles
supplied out-shodded unutilised
(2 shifts) (2 shifts)
1072-73  1973.74  1972-73  1973-74 1972.73  1073.74
Lake Depot .. 1,26,191 115972 1,00,364 93,794 25,827 22,178-
Taratala Dopot . 72,430 53,007 48,666 47,357 23,8756 5,650
Howrah Depot .. 1,086,224 1,04,201 84,209 76,701 22,0156 28,600
Paikpara Dopot .. 1,056,003 81,007 87,411 74,426 17,692 7,872
Belghoria Depot ..  1,09,404 80,678 86,244 71,822 24,160 8,866

5,19,262 4,35,866 4,065,783 3,063,099 1,13,469 72,766

The percentages of unutilised vehicles to available vehicles during
1972-73 and 1973-74 were 22 and 17 respectively. According to the log
books maintained in each depot, non-availability of drivers and conductoss
was mostly shown tuv be the reason for not out-shedding the vehicles made
available.

The incentive scheme further stipulated that no overtime allowance
should be paid to the mechanical staff on any account, But overtime
allowances to the extent of Rs.3.91 lakhs and Rs.3.75 lakhs were paid in
1972-73 and 1973-74 respectively to the depot mechanical staff, althongh
they were receiving incentive puyments at the same time.

b [
A W
(T. B. NAGARAJAN)
Accountant General, West Bengal.
CALCUTTA,
The [9:Q p1'¢ 1975
Countersigned.

(A. BAKSI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.
New DELmi,

The 21 AUC181Y



ANNEXURE



14

*yueurired
N L9-€(-) o8z EN 98 (-) - *+e-e (=) o0z-9¥ $L-CL6T  9961-C-08 -oQ soueysLL
N  26-¥9(—) 8I-£83L PN 16-9%9(—) £0-39 20 239 ¥6-901(—) ¥Z O¥FL F¥L-CLEI  £96I-L1€ * ‘o
BN 28-36(—) Lr-T98f NN Le-Za(=) 9R-6FZ 9R-ARZ ££-Z6R(—) 2ZL-00T9 PL-SL6T  TOGT-6-D °° oq
BN 20°T (=) 68-02 EN 20-T(—) z8-0 260 ¥o-1(—) 9L-0p FLEL8L  T961-9-63 oq
98-L $2:09(+) ¥H-189 8¢-L or s¥(+) og-ot ¥FL-31 08 Le&(+) 69-FE9 PL-EL6T  1961-€63 ‘oqQ
juewrired
-0 surywy
N 13-33(—) 09-9%2 N 09 3e(—) o1 L1 6€ L3 09 6K(—) g9 L1g PL ELBT  0961-I-€I -I8pu() dtqug
\90adny jo syxe[ oY)
¥ el (48 1t (1) 4 (] 8 L 9 9 4 £
°pak ’ 300008
-oidma pyIsoAm s30]
(e3rded edes pus
ao uo uso[ 19
wmger podojdme wmjed pojseam  wwe}  -oxd o3
%303  [unded uo 03 eudes  -Buoy padrsyd POIsdAUT  S3UMOIB  “UOIJBX
Joe3e umjes pokojdmo jooSe; uowmjexs wogsax jsereyut (—)ssoy  (epded Jo -odscomr  jueumedeq
“Wooded [0 rende) -uwieg  [®I0g, -oqur oL (+)3goig eolL pousqd  JO 938Q 9y} jo emxey

sueduion JUMHUIACD §O $HASI [BIUBUY PeSLIBWIMING JUIMOYS JUeNe)N)g

Vo FEHNXANNY

pojrary
uorysiodio)
suomdoeaey

souegsy g

pojuny Ma.zﬁ
-og) indedm(q

ponwnT s1wal
-o41 JudeSmq

pos
[y seLMsnp
~uf peury pue
TeOTPeRY-05300t

pesrwry uon

~g10dio)) seuy
-upul  [rewgy
8ueg  3sep

o3
~rorry s Sut
cundg ey

Aaeduop
oq3 jo emsy

€

*ON



9¢-13(—) Le-069 *t g9-ge(—) 68-L1 L0-63 &F-09(—) 6¥-8¢L

15

paarry
Jowrsy Aqxeg
N  og-¥e(—) L9-¥91 ** go-ob(—) 68-L1 L0-62 3T¥-£9(—) LO-08€  €L-ZL6T1  69BI-LBT °°  ‘oq esnoydunsem g1
IO
no_am._Somumw
juetudojea
oq Anmoq
pue  Ameq
00-1T  99-€ (+) si-c¢ ¥g-9 99-g(+) - ** e9-¢ (+) o08-9¢ €L-TLBT 696I2F °- ‘o 1eBueg  gsep\ 3R
pejary uory
Jusunyred  -siodio) sl '
-o(] sBuiyey -snpu]-0i8y
80-¢ ¢¢-6 (+) 30-306 60-¢ 9g-6 (+) °° *+ gg-6 (+) ¢9-30¢  ©€L-GL61  896I1-8-9T -lopunongng [edueg  gsem [T
¥8-901(—) 09-15¢9 ** e6-6i1(—) 8F-9FE 6C-898 £p-G9¥(—) c8-6£86
: peymry uoy
‘juews  -wiodio) quewr
-3redeq souy  -dopeaeq sewn
-Snpuj pue  -snpu]  Je3ng
99-:0 68-0 (+) 5¢€-69 nx . *t 620 . 00-8¢ FL-€L6T  £L61-9-08 eourmo) [edueg oM ‘0L

Juemx pajrung
~3reda(y souy uoyyesodio)
-SMpuUJ }or§  SeMIX3Y, 9IPeuig
911 06-3 (+) ¢1-082 91 1 06-3 (+) go0-¢ 90-¢ 91:0 (—) 00-182 FL-ELOT SL6T1-C-61 Ppue peeo) reduag 1M ‘6

pajymry

(goueag uorjeaod

- sowy) -10) Bupeyy,
jueunyrede  pus juewdojea

FOLISNPUY -]  [BISUIRY

N ¢¢.3(—) 16-6 N 9z (—) °r ¢g.2 () 06-51 PL-CLE6T  €L61-3-€3 PU® ediowrmo)) [eBueg 980N °$
payrury
juem uonjyeiod

-qreday seuy  -30) juawmdores
-npu] pue  -a(] [eLIENpPU
€32 LL-9u(+) 9z-00L e1-5  Li-9u(+) T1-82 11-38 ¥E-9 (—) 68-86L  FL-CLOT  LOGI-T-9 eoouwrmo) fpeBueg  WOM ‘L



76

€0-L  L9-8E9Q
819  ¥0-16¢
¥1 €1
pesk
-opduie
rendwo
uo

wmjes pefojdme
%107 resideo uo
JooSey wimex

-ueoded 90L

929 89-09 65-1¢  6%-1¢  60-61(+) 9L-0LL 8L-5L61
09-2 6c Ly 22-1¢  83-1¢  LU-91(+) 33-198 VL-EL61  ¥961-6°1

€8:299L £9-¢ L6-¥29 1L-1Ly 1p-9L¥ 93-¢9(+) 06-89191 €L-3L6T
yL-LOSL @8-1 8C-196  29-08% 8L-92¢ 08-39(+) ¥¥-3G€61 ¥HL-ELEI  9961-9-1
(soodny 3o sqye| up)
(34 1 o1 6 8 L 9 9 b4
Junoooy
pajseaur £80]
endeo pus
uo 8UBO] 19
wmel pejseam Uy -01J 0%
@03 (epdeo  -Buop  peBisyo PISOATI  BJUMO0B  “UOHBI
podojdwe jooBe; woumias wuojser Isesesul (—)ssory  [epded jo -odaoout

ende) -ueoseg  ej0L,  -eul  |eoL  (+)3goid 0L poued  jo eeQ

pisog/uopuiodion A103mjuig 4O 5}ases (VISuSUY PesuTmmIng JuiMOyS JuswISIN)g

& JHAXIANNV

sBupyerepun

R,

*JemoJ jo
juearjedeq

Juewnjrede(y
o3 Jo ewreN

uoryesodio)

ferousany
refueg  qeom

pavog 4310

el ejelg
[eBueg  jeom

Juoryeadion
oq3 jo cuwreN



7

ANNEXURE «

Organisation Chart ot the West Bengal State Electricity Board

(Roforred to in para 2 of Section V)

Chariman
(Whole tiine)

- —————— e e m o = cm—

Accounts
Member
(Whole time)

Part tuno
Member

Engmeer
Momnbor
(Whole time)

Finanaial
Commussionor to
the Government
of West Bongal
(Part time)

Comm'ssioner
and ox-offlcio
Secr tary,
Departmont of
Publie

Undortakings
(Part tnne
\Member)
I)npurrmlenml Heads
|
Secrotary Financial Cluof EKngmeor ('hief Enginoor Chiof .
(Admine- Adwvisor and (Thermal) (Planning and Knginoer '
tration) Chiof Engmeormg (Transm- |
Accounts meluding weton and
Officor Testing, Distribu-
(Accountn) Rosoach, tion)
Trammg
excluding ,
Cominunieation) |
I
Deputy
Chiof Engimeor
(Commereal
Wing)

WEBGP-76/76-78X-850.



Price : Inland Rs. 4.50
Foreign 4s. 10d. or $ 0.55



